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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Generally headed in the right direction 23% 27% 20% 20% 3% 25% 31%  25% 18% 21%  22% 26% 28%
Off on the wrong track 64% 64% 65% 70%  44% 58% 46% 62% 2% 3% 67% 64% 65%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 11% 19% 17% 23% 13% 9% 6% 12% 10% %
Totals 99% 101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661)  (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Generally headed in the right direction 23% 25% 44% 6% 46% 15% 7% 40% 30% 7% 31% 21% 17%
Off on the wrong track 64% 64% 39% 91% 36% 69% 90% 44% 56% 89% 51% 69% 74%
Not sure 12% 11% 17% 2% 17% 16% 3% 16% 14% 4% 18% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)
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2A. Favorability of Public Figures — Ron DeSantis
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 18% 12% 18% 7% 10% 11% 12% 16% 21% 11% 15% 22%
Somewhat favorable 21% 26% 16% 24% 14% 13% 21% 20% 20%  23% 17% 22% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 11% 9% 13% 9% 14% 7% 11% 9% 10% 13% 9%
Very unfavorable 36% 35% 37% 33%  44% 38% 28% 31% 39% 3% 3% 40% 36%
Don’t know 18% 12% 24% 15% 23% 30% 26% 25% 13% 10% 25% 10% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  99% 101%  100%  100% 101%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (660) (838)  (963) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (626) (379) (611)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 15%  19% 6% 3% 3% 9% 36% 2% 8% 36% 13%  15%  17%
Somewhat favorable 21% 23% 9% 40% 13% 17% 34% 6% 20% 37% 19% 21% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 7% 14% 10% 10% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 36%  38%  67% 8%  60% 38% 8% 77% 39% 6%  33%  43%  31%
Don't know 18% 9% 8% 8%  13% 28% 12% 7% 20% 11%  25%  11% = 19%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,327) (534) (512) (524) (561) (413) (399) (491) (485) (445)  (556)  (497)
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2B. Favorability of Public Figures — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 22% 25% 20% 27% 9% 15% 18% 15% 24% 32% 23% 24% 20%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 17% 18% 20% 23% 16% 23% 19% 15% 18% 16% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 12% 7% 11% 15% 11% 11% 7% 10% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 47% 44% 50% 43%  63% 48% 48%  50%  45%  45%  48% 48% 44%
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839)  (964) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (627) (379) (611)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 22%  25% 4%  50% 3% 17%  49% 4% 14%  47%  16% = 23%  28%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 6% 30% 8% 16% 32% 4% 15% 30% 16% 17% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 7% 10% 9% 15% 8% 4% 16% 10% 13% 10% 10%
Very unfavorable 47% 47% 83% 9% 79% 49% 11% 88% 53% 12% 52% 48% 40%
Don’t know 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  99%  99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (524) (561) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445)  (556)  (498)
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2C. Favorability of Public Figures — Dianne Feinstein
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 4% 5% 3% 2%  12% % 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 13% 13%  22% 12% 16% 13% 13% 15%  12% 16% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 19% 14% 17% 11% 16% 15% 19% 17% 14%  13% 20% 21%
Very unfavorable 32% 39% 26% 39% 6% 21% 16% 24% 37% 51% 28% 34% 37%
Don’t know 33% 21% 44% 28%  50% 43% 49%  40% 29% 16%  43% 26% 19%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (659) (836) (962) (163)  (227)  (170) (321) (625) (379) (608)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 4% 5% 10% 1% 10% 2% 1% 9% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2%
Somewhat favorable 14% 17% 30% 4% 29% 7% 6% 26% 19% 3% 20% 11% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 18% 25% 11% 19% 17% 13% 24% 19% 11% 17% 18% 14%
Very unfavorable 32%  371%  11%  66% 8%  35%  56% 14% 2%  63% 17% = 40%  41%
Don't know 33% 23%  25%  17%  34%  39%  25% 27% 37% 21%  40% = 21%  33%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,325) (533) (511) (523) (561) (411) (398) (490) (484) (443)  (555)  (497)
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2D. Favorability of Public Figures — Bernie Sanders
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 18% 19% 15% 25% 24% 19% 23% 16% 16% 20% 17% 21%
Somewhat favorable 27% 25% 29% 22%  43% 30% 32% 33% 24% 19% 2% 33% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 14% 4% 14% 13% 12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 15%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 26% 39% 5% 16% 16% 18% 36% 49%  28% 31% 33%
Don’t know 11% 8% 14% 9% 22% 16% 19% 14% 9% 5% 14% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (660) (835) (961) (163)  (227)  (171) (321) (624) (379) (609)  (413) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 18% 20% 39% 2% 38% 14% 2% 52% 12% 3% 21% 19% 15%
Somewhat favorable 27% 27% 46% 7% 44% 24% 12% 36% 36% 11% 35% 25% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 8% 15% 8% 14% 16% 5% 19% 14% 12% 13% 12%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 3% 73% 4% 27% 64% 3% 19% 67% 15% 37% 41%
Don’t know 11% 4% 4% 3% 7% 20% 7% 4% 15% 5% 17% 5% 11%
Totals 100%  98%  100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,325) (533) (510) (523) (561) (411) (398) (489) (484) (442)  (556)  (497)
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3A. Favorability of Elected Officials — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 18% 18% 16% 27% 19% 16% 17% 17% 24% 19% 20% 18%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 22% 18%  46% 22% 31% 27% 22% 12%  23% 24% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 14% 12% 8% 19% 16% 18% 8% 9% 10% 14% 16%
Very unfavorable 43% 45% 40% 52%  15% 32% 29%  35% 50% 54%  43% 41% 43%
Don’t know 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 8% 9% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  101% 100%  100%  101% 100%  99% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (658) (838)  (963) (163)  (226)  (171) (322) (625) (378) (611)  (414) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 18% 2%  42% 1% 4% 9% 1%  40% 19% 4%  22%  18%  14%
Somewhat favorable 23% 2%  38% 4%  41% 2% 5% 40% 28% 7% 2%  21%  15%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 12% 6% 9% 18% 10% 11% 16% 9% 13% 14% 10%
Very unfavorable 43% 46% 7% 89% 4% 44% 83% 6% 35% 80% 28% 45% 57%
Don’t know 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 7% 1% 4% 2% 0% 5% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,325) (534) (511) (523) (561) (412) (399) (490) (483) (443)  (556)  (497)
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3B. Favorability of Elected Officials — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 11% 16% 10% 30% 14% 10% 12% 15% 16% 16% 14% 10%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 22% 19% 33% 22% 26% 29% 21% 15% 19% 25% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 15% 13% 9% 12% 17% 12% 10% 9% 12% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 43% 48% 38% 52% 10% 30% 29% 32% 50% 57% 40% 43% 47%
Don’t know 10% 10% 10% 7% 17% 21% 18% 15% 4% 3% 13% 5% 2%
Totals 101% 102% 101%  101%  99%  99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (656) (838)  (963) (162)  (225)  (170) (321) (625) (378) (611)  (413) (310)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 16%  31% 2% 3% 6% 1% 30% 14% 3% 15% = 13%  12%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 43% 3% 44% 19% 4% 42% 27% 7% 32% 22% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 14% 4% 10% 17% 8% 12% 19% 5% 15% 11% 8%
Very unfavorable 43% 47% 7% 90% 5% 42% 84% 5% 33% 83% 25% 48% 56%
Don't know 10% 4% 5% 1% 9% 16% 3% 1% 8% 2%  14% 5%  10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,323) (532) (511) (521) (561) (412) (397) (490) (483) (443)  (556)  (495)
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3C. Favorability of Elected Officials — Mitch McConnell

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5%
Somewhat favorable 13% 18% 9% 15% 15% 11% 17% 11% 12% 14% 11% 14% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 26% 20% 25% 15% 17% 16% 20% 24%  30% 22% 25% 26%
Very unfavorable 42% 41% 43% 43%  35% 34% 33%  40% 47%  44%  39% 47% 40%
Don'’t know 19% 10% 26% 14% 30% 31% 31% 24% 14% 9% 26% 10% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (659) (838)  (963) (163)  (227)  (171) (322) (626) (378) (612)  (414) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Somewhat favorable 13%  16%  13%  20% 12% 6% 23% 6% 16% 20%  20% 9%  12%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 24% 19% 31% 17% 21% 32% 14% 22% 33% 20% 24% 24%
Very unfavorable 42% 45% 54% 35% 50% 48% 26% 68% 39% 29% 32% 50% 42%
Don’t know 19% 10% 8% 10% 17% 24% 15% 8% 20% 13% 24% 13% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,326) (534) (511) (523) (561) (413) (399) (490) (484) (444)  (556)  (497)
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4A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Income

Total Male White  Black 65+ 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 71% 69% 70%  74% 70% 74% 68%
Somewhat Important 27% 28% 28%  26% 28% 24% 31%
Not very Important 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (965)  (164) (379) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Urban/Rural

Totall Voters Trump  Dem Con Suburb  Rural
Very Important 71% 73% 82% 68% 80% 68% 75%
Somewhat Important 27% 25% 17% 30% 19% 30% 23%
Not very Important 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Unimportant 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (1,329) (513)  (524) (486) (557)  (498)
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4B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 46% 48% 44% 4%  34% 49% 34% 36% 50% 61%  43% 48% 47%
Somewhat Important 37% 37% 38% 37%  46% 32% 43%  46% 33% 28%  38% 38% 39%
Not very Important 13% 12% 13% 12%  13% 14% 18% 14% 13% 7%  13% 12% 13%
Unimportant 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  99% 101%  100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838)  (964) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (378) (611)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 46% 50% 28% 7% 32% 39%  70% 31% 35% 71% 38% 50% 49%
Somewhat Important 37% 36% 50% 19% 50% 37% 25% 49% 44% 23% 39% 37% 35%
Not very Important 13% 1%  18% 3% 15% 17% 5% 16% 15% 5% 15% = 11%  12%
Unimportant 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 7% 1% 4% 6% 1% 7% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (512) (523) (562) (414) (399) (491) (485) (444)  (557)  (498)
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4C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 43% 36% 49% 39%  51% 50% 40% 53% 40% 38%  46% 42% 42%
Somewhat Important 27% 28% 27% 26%  32% 32% 41% 2% 2% 2%  27% 28% 25%
Not very Important 16% 19% 13% 19%  10% 10% 13% 11% 22%  16% 13% 17% 17%
Unimportant 14% 17% 11% 16% 6% 9% 5% 10% 17%  24%  13% 13% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839)  (965) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (379) (612)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 43% 44% 72% 14% 62% 43% 21% 76% 43% 18% 46% 43% 38%
Somewhat Important 27% 22% 23% 20% 29% 27% 25% 19% 36% 21% 35% 23% 24%
Not very Important 16% 17% 4% 30% 6% 16% 27% 3% 13% 29% 11% 16% 21%
Unimportant 14% 17% 1% 36% 2% 14% 27% 2% 8% 32% 8% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445)  (557)  (498)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 42% 47% 38% 2%  44% 42% 34% 38% 41% 57%  39% 43% 49%
Somewhat Important 44% 41% 48% 46%  41% 41% 45% 51% 47% 33% 47% 47% 38%
Not very Important 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 18% 8%  10% 8%  10% % 12%
Unimportant 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838) (964) (164) (227) (171) (322) (627) (379) (611) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 42% 47% 44% 54% 40% 38% 51% 41% 37% 54% 40% 45% 42%
Somewhat Important 44% 43% 46% 38% 48% 43% 42% 46% 48% 39% 44% 42% 48%
Not very Important 11% 9% 9% 7% 10% 15% 6% 11% 12% 7% 11% 12% 8%
Unimportant 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (562) (414) (399) (490) (486) (444)  (557)  (498)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 62% 62% 62% 63%  68% 53% 43% 51% 69% 81% 63% 62% 62%
Somewhat Important 30% 29% 32% 32%  23% 34% 40% 40% 21% 16% 31% 30% 31%
Not very Important 6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 9% 13% 8% 3% 2% 5% % 6%
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661)  (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 62% 67% 54% 85% 52% 56% 81% 46% 58% 82% 57% 63% 67%
Somewhat Important 30% 25% 34% 14% 38% 34% 18% 39% 35% 16% 34% 29% 28%
Not very Important 6% 6% 10% 1% 9% 8% 1% 13% 5% 1% 7% 7% 5%
Unimportant 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486)  (445) (557) (498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age Income

Total Male 30-44 45-64 65+ 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 61% 56% 70%  58%  60% 60% 63%
Somewhat Important 31% 33% 24%  34%  33% 34% 32%
Not very Important 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (322) (628) (379) (415) (312)

Reg Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Lib Mod Con Suburb  Rural
Very Important 61% 63% 1%  57% 57% 57% 61%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 25% 34% 34% 35% 31%
Not very Important 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (1,329) (399) (491)  (486) (557)  (498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

65+

50-100K

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

68%
27%
3%
2%

63%
29%
5%
3%

7%
20%
2%
1%

70%
25%

4%
1%

60%
36%
4%
1%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,499)

100%
(660)

100%
(379)

100%
(415)

101%
(312)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Con

Suburb

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

68%
27%
3%
2%

69%
26%
4%
2%

57%
34%
7%
2%

69%
26%
5%
1%

68%
27%
4%
2%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,499)

101%
(1,328)

100%
(486)

101%
(556)

101%
(498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 61% 61% 61% 62%  55% 59% 50% 54% 70% 68% 61% 65% 58%
Somewhat Important 32% 31% 33% 32%  36% 31% 30% 41%  25%  28% @ 32% 29% 35%
Not very Important 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 9% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6%
Unimportant 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660)  (839)  (965) (163)  (227) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (611)  (415) (312)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 61% 64% 47% 83% 48% 60% 76% 45% 55% 82% 55% 60% 69%
Somewhat Important 32% 30% 43% 16% 42% 31% 23% 42% 39% 17% 34% 33% 28%
Not very Important 5% 5% 10% 0% 9% 6% 1% 12% 5% 1% 8% 5% 3%
Unimportant 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%
(1,499) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (562) (414) (398) (491) (486)  (445) (556) (498)

Unweighted N
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4l. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 46% 39% 52% 42%  49% 54% 44%  44%  46%  50%  45% 46% 46%
Somewhat Important 26% 29% 24% 29%  28% 16% 29%  30% 24% 23% 2% 23% 30%
Not very Important 19% 20% 17% 19% 16% 20% 21% 19% 17% 17% 17% 22% 17%
Unimportant 9% 12% 7% 9% 8% 10% 6% % 12% 10% 10% 9% %
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660)  (839)  (965) (163)  (227) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (611)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 46% 48% 59% 37% 57%  42%  39%  69%  39% 39% 43% 48% 47%
Somewhat Important 26% 26% 26% 26% 29% 24% 27% 20% 33% 25% 31% 23% 26%
Not very Important 19% 18% 13% 23% 10% 21% 25% 8% 18% 26% 18% 20% 17%
Unimportant 9% 8% 3% 13% 4% 14% 9% 4% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (562) (414) (398) (491) (486)  (445) (556) (498)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 53% 48% 58% 46%  76% 62% 48% 60% 53% 50% 59% 56% 44%
Somewhat Important 33% 33% 33% 37%  22% 27% 39% 31% 31% 33% 29% 29% 42%
Not very Important 10% 14% 6% 12% 2% % 11% % 10%  13% 8% 11% 9%
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 5% 0% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839)  (965) (163)  (227)  (171) (322) (627) (379) (611)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 53% 54% 72% 35% 71% 52% 34% 80% 52% 34% 54% 53% 52%
Somewhat Important 33% 32% 24% 40% 27% 29% 44% 18% 36% 42% 36% 31% 32%
Not very Important 10% 11% 4% 18% 2% 12% 16% 1% 7% 19% 7% 11% 12%
Unimportant 4% 4% 0% 8% 0% 7% 5% 1% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (562) (414) (398) (491) (486) (445) (556) (498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 56% 52% 59% 51%  71% 59% 49% 59% 56% 58%  60% 58% 50%
Somewhat Important 33% 33% 33% 37%  26% 29% 3%  34%  31% 31% 29% 31% 39%
Not very Important 7% 9% 5% 8% 1% 8% 10% 6% % 6% 6% % %
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839)  (965) (163)  (227)  (171) (322) (627) (379) (611)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 56% 57% 69% 46% 67% 57% 42% 76% 52% 46% 57% 53% 57%
Somewhat Important 33% 34% 27% 40% 28% 30% 42% 21% 37% 38% 34% 35% 31%
Not very Important 7% 6% 3% 1% 3% 8% 1% 2% 7% 11% 6% 8% 8%
Unimportant 4% 4% 1% 7% 2% 5% 6% 1% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (562) (414) (398) (491) (486) (445)  (556)  (498)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 51% 57% 52%  62% 51% 44%  53% 58%  58%  54% 56% 56%
Somewhat Important 29% 28% 29% 30%  26% 30% 38% 30% 25% 23% 26% 30% 31%
Not very Important 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 14% 15% 12% 10% 9%  13% 9% 8%
Unimportant 6% 9% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 5% 7% 9% 7% 5% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (659)  (839) (965) (162) (227) (171)  (322) (626) (379) (610) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 54% 59% 63% 57% 63% 45% 55% 64% 47% 56% 56% 55% 51%
Somewhat Important 29% 25% 24% 24% 26% 32% 27% 25% 32% 27% 30% 26% 30%
Not very Important 11% 10% 10% 10% 6% 15% 12% 7% 14% 10% 10% 11% 13%
Unimportant 6% 6% 4% 9% 4% 7% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,327) (833) (512) (522) (562) (414) (398) (490) (486) (444) (556) (498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 64% 63% 65% 63%  72% 60% 49% 57% 71% 7%  65% 68% 59%
Somewhat Important 27% 24% 30% 29% 1% 29% 3%  33%  23% 18% 26% 27% 32%
Not very Important 7% 10% 3% 6% 5% 9% 9% 9% 5% 4% 7% 4% 8%
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 1% 7% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839)  (965) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (379) (612)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 64% 67% 53% 85% 56% 58% 81% 43% 62% 82% 61% 63% 69%
Somewhat Important 27% 25% 33% 14% 34% 28% 19% 38% 31% 16% 30% 27% 24%
Not very Important 7% 6% 12% 1% 9%  10% 0%  16% 5% 2% 6% 8% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 4% 0% 4% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445)  (557)  (498)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 48% 45% 50% 2%  67% 49% 45%  50%  48%  47%  54% 50% 37%
Somewhat Important 36% 32% 40% 39%  29% 38% 41% 38% 31% 36% 36% 33% 38%
Not very Important 12% 16% 7% 14% 4% % 10% 9% 14%  12% 6% 11% 20%
Unimportant 5% 6% 3% 5% 0% 6% 3% 3% % 5% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839)  (965) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (379) (612)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 48% 50% 58% 42% 55% 45% 43% 57% 47% 42% 50% 48% 44%
Somewhat Important 36% 34% 35% 32% 35% 38% 34% 34% 42% 31% 38% 33% 37%
Not very Important 12% 12% 6% 17% 8% 12% 16% 7% 8% 19% 8% 14% 14%
Unimportant 5% 5% 1% 10% 2% 5% 8% 2% 3% 8% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 101%  101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

40. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

45-64

65+

50-100K

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

7%
19%
4%
1%

74%
19%
6%
2%

84%
13%
2%
1%

79%
15%
5%
1%

80%
16%

4%
0%

69%
23%
7%
1%

Totals
Unweighted N

101%

(1,500)

101%
(661)

100%
(628)

100%
(379)

100%
(415)

100%
(312)

Total

Reg

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Voters

Mod

Con

Suburb

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

7%
19%
4%
1%

7%
18%
4%
1%

76%
21%
2%
1%

90%
7%
2%
0%

7%
16%
6%
1%

83%
14%
2%
0%

Totals
Unweighted N

101%
(1,500)

100%
(1,329)

100%
(491)

99%
(486)

100%
(557)

99%
(498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

5. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 23% 21% 25% 25% 15% 23% 25% 22% 25% 20% 26% 20% 25%
Health care 12% 12% 13% 11% 17% 11% 10% 15% 11% 12% 14% 12% 11%
Jobs and the economy 12% 13% 11% 11% 15% 18% 16% 13% 13% 5% 11% 15% 10%
Climate change and the environment 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 10%  13% 8%  10% 10% 11% 9%
Immigration 6% 7% 5% % 0% 4% 4% 3% % 9% 3% % 6%
National Security 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% % 3% 3% 8% 8% 5% 6% 5%
Taxes and government spending 6% 7% 4% 7% 3% 2% 3% 2% 7% 9% 3% 7% 9%
Abortion 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 6%
Civil rights 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Guns 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% % 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% % 3%
Education 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 8% 5% 1% 4% 4% 3% 6%
Civil liberties 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Crime 2% 2% 2% 1% 8% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (658) (838)  (961) (164)  (227)  (169) (321) (628) (378) (610)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Inflation/prices 23% 20% 12% 28% 15% 25% 29% 10% 24% 27% 21% 25% 24%
Health care 12% 11% 18% 5% 15%  16% 5%  16%  16% 6% 15% 10% 12%
Jobs and the economy 12% 12% 9% 14% 14% 10% 13% 9% 15% 11% 16% 11% 9%
Climate change and the environment 10% 11% 21% 1% 18% 11% 1% 26% 9% 0% 9% 11% 10%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Immigration 6% 7% 2% 13% 2% 3% 13% 2% 3% 13% 5% 6% 6%
National Security 6% 5% 2% 9% 2% 5% 10% 1% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6%
Taxes and government spending 6% 7% 2% 13% 1% 7% 9% 1% 4% 11% 3% 5% 9%
Abortion 6% 5% 6% 4% % 3% % % 4% 7% 3% 7% 7%
Civil rights 5% 6% 9% 2% 8% 5% 2% 11% 3% 2% 6% 5% 5%
Guns 5% 5% 6% 3% % 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Education 4% 4% 6% 1% 5% 6% 1% 6% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4%
Civil liberties 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Crime 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 102% 99% 101% 99% 99%  102% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,327) (533) (513) (522) (560) (414) (398) (491) (485) (443)  (556)  (497)
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6. President Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 16% 16% 16% 13%  26% 16% 11% 14% 14% 23% 16% 16% 17%
Somewhat approve 25% 27% 24% 21%  41% 23% 33%  32% 24%  13%  24% 28% 27%
Approve 41% 43% 39% 34% 68% 39% 45% 46% 38% 36% 40% 44% 43%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 8% 13% 10% 9% 17% 12% 14% 9% 9% 11% 10% 12%
Strongly disapprove 42% 45% 40% 50%  15% 34% 31%  32%  49%  53%  42% 42% 42%
Disapprove 53% 53% 53% 61% 23% 51% 43% 46% 58% 62% 53% 52% 54%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 10% 12% % 4% 2% 7% 4% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 101%  99% 100%  100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661)  (839)  (965) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (379) (612)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 16% 21% 40% 2% 39% 6% 2% 39% 15% 3% 19% 16% 11%
Somewhat approve 25% 24% 43% 4% 45% 25% 4% 43% 33% 7% 33% 24% 19%
Approve 41% 45% 83% 6% 84% 31% 6% 82% 48% 9% 52% 40% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 8% 8% 6% 7% 15% 10% 7% 14% 9% 9% 14% 9%
Strongly disapprove 42% 45% 6% 88% 5% 42% 82% 6% 33% 80% 29% 43% 55%
Disapprove 53% 53% 14% 94% 12% 57% 93% 13% 47% 89% 39% 57% 64%
Not sure 6% 2% 3% 0% 4%  12% 1% 5% 5% 2% 9% 3% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445)  (557)  (498)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 18% 18% 18% 15%  29% 17% 14% 17% 18% 23% 19% 19% 19%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 24% 20%  39% 22% 31%  26% 21% 16%  23% 24% 22%
Approve 41% 40% 42% 35% 68% 39% 45% 43% 39% 39% 42% 43% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 14% 13% 8% 21% 14% 17% 11% 12% 12% 16% 15%
Strongly disapprove 38% 40% 36% 45%  16% 28% 29%  31% 44%  4T% 3% 37% 40%
Disapprove 52% 53% 50% 58% 24% 49% 43% 47% 55% 59%  49% 52% 55%
No opinion % 7% 8% 6% 8% 12% 13%  10% 6% 2% 9% 5% 4%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (658) (837) (964) (161)  (226)  (169) (321) (628) (377) (608)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 18% 22% 43% 2% 40% 11% 2% 41% 19% 4% 20% 19% 15%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 37% 4% 40%  22% 6%  38% 28% 8% 29% 22% 17%
Approve 41% 44% 80% 7% 80% 33% 8% 80% 47% 11% 50% 41% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 10% 13% 10% 16% 14% 8% 18% 12% 14% 15% 11%
Strongly disapprove 38% 40% 6% 78% 4% 39% 75% 6% 28% 74% 27% 38% 51%
Disapprove 52% 52% 16% 92% 14% 55% 89% 14% 46% 86% 41% 53% 62%
No opinion 7% 4% 4% 2% 6% 12% 3% 7% 7% 3% 10% 6% 6%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,324) (533) (512) (524) (558) (413) (397) (489) (485) (443)  (556)  (496)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7B. Biden Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 9% 9% 9% 6%  19% 11% 11% 11% 8% 7%  10% 10% 9%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 22% 22%  31% 17% 28%  26% 18%  22%  20% 24% 28%
Approve 32% 33% 31% 28% 50% 28% 39% 38% 26% 29% 31% 34% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 11% 15% 11%  13% 19% 13% 15% 13% 10% 12% 17% 10%
Strongly disapprove 42% 46% 38% 49%  17% 34% 28% 30% 50% 56% 41% 41% 42%
Disapprove 55% 57% 52% 61% 30% 54% 41% 45% 63% 66% 54% 58% 53%
No opinion 13% 10% 16% 11% 20% 18% 20% 18% 11% 5% 16% 8% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (657) (837) (964) (161)  (225)  (168) (321) (628) (377) (607)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 9% 11% 18% 3% 21% 3% 3% 16% 11% 3% 13% 8% 6%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 44% 2% 43% 19% 6% 42% 29% 6% 31% 20% 18%
Approve 32% 34% 62% 5% 64% 22% 9% 59% 40% 8% 44% 28% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 18% 4% 16% 16% 5% 18% 16% 6% 13% 14% 11%
Strongly disapprove 42% 45% 7% 88% 6% 42% 81% 8% 31% 81% 26% 47% 54%
Disapprove 55% 58% 25% 93% 21% 58% 86% 26% 46% 87% 39% 61% 65%
No opinion 13% 8% 12% 2% 15% 20% 5% 15% 14% 5% 17% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,323) (533) (512) (523) (558) (413) (397) (489) (485) (441)  (556)  (497)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7C. Biden Issue Approval — Climate change and the environment
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 13% 14% 11%  25% 15% 11% 15% 14% 15% 16% 15% 12%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 24% 23%  40% 25% 27%  32%  21%  22%  23% 28% 29%
Approve 39% 39% 39% 34% 64% 40% 38% 47% 35% 37% 38% 43% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 12% 12% 4% 17% 15% 13% 13% 9% 11% 16% 13%
Strongly disapprove 34% 38% 31% 41%  14% 24% 27%  24%  39%  46%  34% 32% 37%
Disapprove 47% 51% 43% 53% 18% 42% 42% 38% 52% 55%  45% 48% 50%
No opinion 14% 9% 18% 13% 18% 18% 20% 16% 13% 8% 16% 9% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (658) (836) (964) (162)  (224)  (168) (321) (627) (378) (607)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 14% 16% 30% 2% 33% 7% 1% 31% 15% 2% 14% 15% 12%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 45% 5% 43%  23% 9%  42% 32% 8% 37% 22% 16%
Approve 39% 42% 76% 7% 76% 30% 10% 74% 48% 10% 51% 37% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 11% 11% 10% 11% 15% 12% 12% 12% 12% 9% 16% 13%
Strongly disapprove 34% 37% 5% 73% 4% 34% 68% 7% 24% 67% 22% 36% 46%
Disapprove 47% 48% 15% 83% 14% 49% 80% 19% 37% 79% 32% 51% 59%
No opinion 14% 10% 9% 9% 10% 21% 10% 7% 16% 11% 17% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,323) (532) (512) (523) (559) (412) (398) (489) (484) (442)  (556)  (496)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7D. Biden Issue Approval — Education
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 14% 15% 9%  32% 17% 17% 16% 11% 15% 18% 15% 11%
Somewhat approve 25% 25% 24% 23%  35% 23% 25%  28% 23% 24% 23% 28% 29%
Approve 39% 39% 39% 32% 67% 40% 42% 44% 34% 38% 41% 43% 39%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 12% 14% 5% 18% 13% 16% 13% 10% 13% 12% 15%
Strongly disapprove 33% 36% 30% 40% 9% 24% 23%  24%  39% 44%  30% 34% 35%
Disapprove 46% 50% 42% 54% 14% 42% 36% 40% 52% 53% 43% 46% 50%
No opinion 15% 11% 19% 14% 19% 17% 23% 16% 14% 8%  16% 11% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (658) (837) (964) (161)  (226)  (169) (321) (628) (377) (607)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 14% 16% 30% 3% 34% 7% 2% 31% 14% 4% 17% 13% 12%
Somewhat approve 25% 24% 41% 5% 43% 25% 6% 42% 31% 7% 30% 25% 20%
Approve 39% 40% 71% 8% 7% 31% 8% 73% 46% 11% 47% 38% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 12% 13% 10% 15% 15% 9% 16% 13% 13% 15% 12%
Strongly disapprove 33% 36% 4% 73% 2% 31% 68% 4% 22% 68% 20% 36% 45%
Disapprove 46% 50% 16% 86% 12% 46% 83% 12% 38% 81% 32% 50% 56%
No opinion 15% 10% 13% 6% 11% 23% 9% 15% 16% 7% 20% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,324) (534) (511) (524) (559) (412) (398) (489) (484) (443)  (556)  (496)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7E. Biden Issue Approval — Health care
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 17% 16% 18% 14%  35% 11% 19% 15% 16% 20% 18% 19% 17%
Somewhat approve 24% 25% 23% 22%  31% 25% 26% 2% 22%  21% @ 23% 25% 26%
Approve 41% 41% 41% 36% 66% 36% 45% 42% 38% 1% 41% 44% 44%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 16% 12% 14% 8% 22% 9% 18% 5% 12% 12% 15% 17%
Strongly disapprove 32% 33% 32% 39%  13% 21% 23%  25%  37%  42%  35% 31% 29%
Disapprove 46% 49% 43% 53% 21% 44% 32% 43% 52% 54%  46% 46% 46%
No opinion 13% 10% 15% 11% 13% 20% 23% 16% 10% 5% 13% 10% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (659) (837) (964) (161)  (227)  (168) (322) (628) (378) (609)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 17% 20% 36% 3% 39% 10% 3% 35% 18% 6% 21% 16% 14%
Somewhat approve 24% 24% 40% 6% 40% 23% 7% 41% 30% 8% 30% 24% 18%
Approve 41% 43% 76% 9% 79% 33% 10% 76% 48% 13% 51% 40% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 10% 16% 7% 15% 19% 8% 15% 16% 12% 17% 12%
Strongly disapprove 32% 34% 5% 68% 5% 33% 62% 8% 23% 61% 20% 33% 46%
Disapprove 46% 47% 15% 84% 12% 48% 80% 16% 38% 7% 32% 49% 57%
No opinion 13% 9% 9% 7% 9% 19% 10% 8% 14% 10% 17% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,326) (534) (512) (523) (560) (413) (398) (489) (485) (443)  (556)  (497)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7F. Biden Issue Approval — Civil rights
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 13% 14% 10%  25% 19% 12% 14% 13% 16%  16% 15% 12%
Somewhat approve 26% 30% 23% 25% 3% 20% 32%  32% 22%  21% @ 25% 29% 29%
Approve 40% 43% 37% 35% 62% 40% 44% 46% 34% 37%  40% 44% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 14% 14%  11% 16% 12% 17% 2% 12% 12% 14% 16%
Strongly disapprove 31% 33% 29% 37%  13% 22% 23%  20% 36% 41% 31% 30% 27%
Disapprove 44% 45% 43% 51% 23% 37% 35% 37% 48% 53% 44% 44% 44%
No opinion 16% 12% 20% 15% 15% 23% 21% 17% 17% 10%  16% 12% 15%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (656) (829)  (955) (163)  (224)  (171) (317) (620) (377) (608)  (409) (308)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 14% 15% 29% 2% 32% 7% 3% 29% 16% 3% 15% 13% 12%
Somewhat approve 26% 26% 44% 7% 43% 24% 10% 40% 36% 10% 35% 24% 18%
Approve 40% 42% 73% 9% 74% 31% 12% 69% 52% 12% 50% 37% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 11% 16% 8% 16% 16% 10% 12% 16% 13% 15% 13%
Strongly disapprove 31% 32% 3% 66% 3% 30% 61% 4% 22% 61% 19% 31% 43%
Disapprove 44% 45% 14% 81% 11% 47% 77% 14% 34% 76% 32% 46% 56%
No opinion 16% 13% 13% 10% 15% 22% 11% 17% 14% 11% 18% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,316) (529) (510) (520) (554) (411) (396) (484) (484) (441)  (555)  (489)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7G. Biden Issue Approval — Civil liberties
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 13% 13% 13% 10%  25% 16% 9% 15% 12% 16%  14% 15% 11%
Somewhat approve 25% 29% 22% 22%  39% 23% 32%  30% 22%  19%  23% 29% 29%
Approve 38% 42% 35% 32% 63% 39% 41% 45% 34% 36% 37% 44% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 13% 14% 7% 17% 11% 18% 12% 11% 13% 13% 17%
Strongly disapprove 32% 34% 30% 39% 10% 21% 25% 21% 38%  43%  32% 32% 30%
Disapprove 45% 47% 43% 53% 17% 37% 36% 38% 50% 54%  45% 45% 47%
No opinion 17% 11% 21% 14% 19% 24% 22% 17% 16% 11%  18% 11% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (655) (828)  (954) (163)  (223)  (171) (316) (620) (376) (606)  (409) (308)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 13% 15% 28% 2% 29% 7% 3% 29% 13% 3% 15% 13% 10%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 44% 6% 45% 22% 9% 40% 36% 8% 35% 22% 18%
Approve 38% 41% 72% 8% 73% 29% 12% 68% 49% 11% 51% 35% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 10% 14% 8% 16% 15% 10% 14% 13% 11% 15% 13%
Strongly disapprove 32% 34% 3% 70% 3% 32% 64% 2% 23% 66% 19% 34% 44%
Disapprove 45% 47% 13% 83% 11% 48% 78% 13% 36% 79% 31% 49% 57%
No opinion 17% 12% 14% 8% 16% 23% 10% 19% 14% 9% 19% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,314) (528) (510) (519) (553) (411) (396) (483) (483) (440)  (555)  (488)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7H. Biden Issue Approval — Crime
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 10% 10% 11% 8%  20% 12% 9% 12% 9% 10% 11% 11% 10%
Somewhat approve 24% 26% 22% 21%  38% 22% 30% 27%  21% @ 22% @ 24% 27% 25%
Approve 35% 36% 33% 29% 58% 34% 40% 39% 30% 32% 35% 38% 35%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 13% 10%  12% 19% 13% 12% 12% 9%  13% 11% 10%
Strongly disapprove 39% 44% 35% 48%  10% 30% 26%  29%  48%  52%  36% 41% 43%
Disapprove 51% 54% 47% 58% 21% 48% 39% 41% 59% 61% 49% 52% 52%
No opinion 15% 10% 20% 13%  21% 17% 22% 21% 11% 7%  16% 10% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (654) (828) (954) (162)  (223)  (171) (316) (618) (377) (606)  (409) (308)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 10% 12% 22% 2% 24% 5% 2% 22% 10% 3% 14% 8% 8%
Somewhat approve 24% 23% 42% 4% 47% 21% 4% 44% 33% 5% 31% 22% 20%
Approve 35% 35% 64% 6% 71% 26% 6% 66% 42% 8% 45% 30% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 13% % 9% 16% 8% 9% 15% 8% 13% 12% 9%
Strongly disapprove 39% 43% 7% 84% 4% 36% 81% 4% 29% 79% 26% 42% 51%
Disapprove 51% 54% 20% 91% 14% 52% 89% 13% 45% 87% 38% 54% 60%
No opinion 15% 11% 16% 3% 16% 22% 5% 22% 13% 5% 17% 16% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,313) (527) (510) (519) (552) (411) (396) (481) (484) (439)  (554)  (489)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71. Biden Issue Approval — Inflation/prices

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 13% 12% 9%  21% 16% 10% 11% 12% 15% 13% 12% 12%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 20% 18%  32% 19% 22%  26% 17%  18%  20% 23% 23%
Approve 33% 33% 32% 27% 52% 35% 32% 38% 29% 33% 33% 34% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 13% 12%  13% 14% 21% 12% 11% 7%  12% 16% 12%
Strongly disapprove 47% 49% 46% 55%  20% 42% 33% 40% 54% 58%  46% 46% 49%
Disapprove 60% 61% 59% 66% 34% 57% 54% 52% 65% 65% 58% 62% 61%
No opinion 8% 6% 10% 6% 14% 9% 13% 10% 6% 1% 9% 3% 4%
Totals 100%  101% 101%  100% 100%  100%  99%  99% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (654) (827) (953) (162)  (223)  (171) (315) (619) (376) (606)  (408) (307)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 12% 15% 27% 2% 26% 7% 3% 26% 13% 2% 13% 13% 10%
Somewhat approve 20% 20% 36% 2% 42% 16% 2% 37% 27% 5% 26% 19% 16%
Approve 33% 34% 64% 5% 68% 23% 5% 64% 40% 7% 39% 32% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 17% 4% 17% 16% 5% 19% 14% 6% 17% 14% 6%
Strongly disapprove 47% 49% 12% 91% 9% 47% 88% 8% 40% 85% 35% 49% 59%
Disapprove 60% 61% 29% 94% 26% 63% 93% 28% 54% 91% 51% 63% 65%
No opinion 8% 5% 7% 1% 7% 14% 2% 9% 6% 2% 10% 5% 8%
Totals 100%  101%  99%  100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,313) (528) (509) (519) (552) (410) (396) (481) (483) (440)  (555)  (486)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

8. Approval of U.S. Congress

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 4% 5% 3% 2% 7% 7% 8% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Somewhat approve 12% 16% 9% 13%  12% 12% 19% 13% 10% 9%  10% 12% 18%
Neither approve nor disapprove 17% 14% 19% 16%  21% 16% 28%  16%  16% 12% 21% 14% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 24% 27% 25%  21% 27% 17% 21% 28% 35% 22% 33% 28%
Strongly disapprove 34% 37% 31% 38%  22% 29% 19%  36% 37%  40%  34% 34% 32%
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 6% 16% 9% 14% 10% 7% 3% 8% 4% 6%
Totals 101% 101% 100%  100%  99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (659) (838)  (964) (164)  (225)  (171) (320) (628) (378) (611)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 6% 2% 3%
Somewhat approve 12% 12% 14% 10% 22% 5% 12% 13% 14% 13% 20% 7% 10%
Neither approve nor disapprove 17% 15% 17% 11% 16% 19% 14% 17% 19% 12% 19% 14% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 27% 24% 32% 24% 21% 32% 23% 23% 32% 23% 32% 21%
Strongly disapprove 34% 36% 33% 39% 25% 42% 34% 39% 31% 35% 21% 39% 43%
Not sure 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 11% 6% 3% 8% 6% 11% 6% 6%
Totals 101%  100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,327) (533) (512) (523) (561) (413) (398) (491) (485) (443)  (556)  (498)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

9. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 17% 9% 14% 7% 12% 7% 11% 11%  20% 8% 13% 21%
Somewhat approve 26% 32% 20% 28%  21% 21% 30% 24% 24% 2%  23% 25% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 12% 20% 15%  16% 16% 16% 13% 19% 16%  18% 20% 12%
Strongly disapprove 31% 29% 32% 30%  36% 32% 23%  32% 33% 34% 33% 32% 29%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 13%  21% 18% 24%  19%  13% 4%  18% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  99%  100%  99% 100% 101% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (660) (837) (963) (164)  (227)  (169) (322) (628) (378) (611)  (414) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 12% 16% 8% 27% 7% 9% 22% 6% 7% 25% 12% 12% 13%
Somewhat approve 26% 27% 16% 39% 20% 20% 40% 9% 27% 41% 28% 23% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 16% 16% 14% 18% 18% 12% 16% 19% 14% 16% 16% 16%
Strongly disapprove 31% 32% 53% 11% 44% 34% 13% 63% 31% 9% 25% 37% 31%
Not sure 15% 9% % 9%  11% 19%  13% 6% 15% 11%  18% = 11%  14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,326) (532) (513) (522) (562) (413) (399) (489) (485) (444)  (556)  (497)
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10. Generic Presidential Vote

If the election for president were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The Democratic Party candidate 43% 38% 47% 36%  73% 47% 50% 53% 39% 35% 44% 44% 42%
The Republican Party candidate 42% 47% 37% 50%  14% 31% 29%  34%  45% 52%  36% 41% 49%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 12% 11% 17% 19% 10% 14% 12% 17% 13% 9%
| would not vote 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,331) (590)  (741)  (879) (141)  (178)  (132) (256) (575) (368) (514)  (387) (294)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
The Democratic Party candidate 43% 43% 82% 2% 90% 34% 2% 90% 48% 4% 53% 43% 33%
The Republican Party candidate 42% 42% 5% 85% 3% 31% 91% 5% 28% 84% 30% 44% 50%
Not sure 13% 13% 11% 12% 7% 30% 7% 5% 21% 11% 16% 12% 13%
| would not vote 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,331) (1,328) (534) (513) (487) (456) (388) (379) (424) (455) (372)  (513)  (446)
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11. Generic Congressional Vote

If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The Democratic Party candidate 43% 41% 46% 35%  79% 52% 51% 54%  39% 36%  45% 46% 41%
The Republican Party candidate 42% 47% 37% 51%  10% 30% 29%  33%  46% 52%  36% 41% 51%
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 12% 9% 10% 17% 9% 11% 9%  14% 9% 8%
| would not vote 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  101% 101%  100%  101%  99% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,328) (590)  (738) (879) (141)  (176)  (131) (256) (573) (368) (511)  (387) (294)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
The Democratic Party candidate 43% 43% 83% 2% 95% 30% 2% 91% 48% 5% 55% 43% 32%
The Republican Party candidate 42% 42% 5% 86% 2% 31% 92% 3% 30% 84% 29% 44% 52%
Other 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 11%  11%  10%  10% 3% 28% 5% 4% 16% = 9%  12% 9%  12%
| would not vote 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,328) (1,328) (534) (513) (484) (456) (388) (378) (423) (455) (371)  (513)  (444)
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12. McCarthy Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kevin McCarthy is handling his job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 7% 10% 4% 7% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 10% 6% 6% 11%
Somewhat approve 22% 26% 18% 25%  16% 13% 23% 16% 20% 30% 15% 26% 35%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 19% 12% 15%  10% 17% 12% 16% 19% 13% 18% 16% 13%
Strongly disapprove 26% 26% 25% 26% 2% 22% 12% 24% 31% 32% 25% 29% 26%
Not sure 30% 19% 40% 27% 39% 39% 47% 38% 23% 15% 37% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (661) (836) (962) (164)  (227)  (171) (321) (628) (377) (609)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 7% 9% 6% 13% 5% 3% 15% 5% 4% 14% 9% 7% 6%
Somewhat approve 22% 26% 13% 41% 16% 12% 39% 9% 21% 39% 23% 19% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 11% 19% 13% 17% 16% 12% 16% 20% 13% 18% 15%
Strongly disapprove 26% 29% 50% 9% 40% 29% 6% 55% 26% 7% 19% 33% 24%
Not sure 30%  21%  20%  19%  25%  40%  24%  19%  34%  20%  37% = 2%  31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,328) (534) (512) (523) (561) (413) (399) (491) (483) (442)  (557)  (498)
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13. Schumer Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 9% 8% 11% 7%  18% 9% 9% 7% 9% 14%  10% 10% 10%
Somewhat approve 21% 24% 18% 19%  30% 22% 19% 26% 20% 18%  18% 23% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 16% 11% 13%  13% 18% 14% 15% 12%  14%  15% 12% 15%
Strongly disapprove 30% 36% 25% 37%  10% 16% 17% 19% 39% 43% 28% 32% 32%
Not sure 26% 16% 35% 24% 30% 34% 41% 33% 21% 11% 29% 22% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 100%  100% 101%  99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (660) (837) (963) (163)  (227)  (171) (320) (627) (379) (611)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 9% 11% 21% 2% 24% 3% 2% 22% 11% 2% 11% 10% 8%
Somewhat approve 21% 24% 43% 5% 36% 16% 10% 39% 27% 5% 28% 19% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 11% 11% 11% 9% 18% 13% 13% 16% 12% 13% 14% 14%
Strongly disapprove 30% 35% 6% 68% 6% 30% 57% 8% 18% 64% 14% 38% 40%
Not sure 26% 19% 20% 14% 24% 34% 18% 18% 28% 16% 34% 19% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,327) (534) (513) (523) (560) (414) (398) (490) (486) (443)  (557)  (497)
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14. McConnell Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 5% 7% 4% 4% 7% 8% 10% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 7%
Somewhat approve 15% 18% 12% 16%  12% 12% 16% 14% 14% 16% 13% 16% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 24% 18% 24%  16% 12% 11% 18% 22%  32%  20% 23% 23%
Strongly disapprove 38% 38% 37% 38%  33% 35% 28%  34%  44%  40% 3% 43% 35%
Not sure 22% 13% 30% 18% 32% 33% 35% 28% 17% 10% 27% 13% 13%
Totals 101%  100% 101%  100% 100%  100%  100%  99% 101% 100% 101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (659) (836) (963) (163)  (226)  (171) (318) (628) (378) (610)  (414) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 2% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 2% 4%
Somewhat approve 15% 17% 13% 22% 13% 9% 24% 5% 19% 20% 18% 11% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 23% 18% 29% 14% 21% 29% 14% 21% 31% 16% 27% 20%
Strongly disapprove 38% 41% 51% 31% 48% 40% 23% 66% 32% 27% 27% 45% 40%
Not sure 22% 14% 12% 14% 17% 29% 19% 8% 24% 16% 30% 15% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,326) (533) (511) (521) (560) (414) (398) (490) (484) (441)  (556)  (498)
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15. Jeffries Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Hakeem Jeffries is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 10% 10% 11% 9%  17% 9% 5% 9% 10%  18% 9% 12% 11%
Somewhat approve 17% 21% 14% 16%  22% 16% 24%  22% 13% 11%  16% 18% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 8% 9% 11% 12% 10% 12% 10% 9%  11% 11% 10%
Strongly disapprove 20% 26% 14% 24% 3% 14% 9% 2%  21% 29%  16% 22% 23%
Not sure 42% 31% 53% 41% 47% 48% 53% 44% 40% 34% 48% 36% 31%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  99% 100%  99%  101%  99% 100% 101% 100%  99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839)  (964) (164)  (227)  (171) (321) (628) (379) (612)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 10% 13% 26% 1% 24% 6% 2% 28% 9% 2% 13% 10% 8%
Somewhat approve 17% 19% 33% 5% 29% 13% 10% 28% 25% 5% 24% 16% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 8% 12% 6% 12% 12% 7% 12% 11% 10% 9% 12%
Strongly disapprove 20% 23% 3% 46% 3% 21% 36% 4% 12% 43% 7% 25% 28%
Not sure 2%  35%  30%  36%  38%  49%  40%  33%  42%  39%  45%  40%  42%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (561) (414) (399) (490) (486) (444)  (557)  (498)
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16. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States

In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Liberal 6% 6% 6% 5% 10% 7% 5% 10% 7% 3% 6% 9% 5%
Moderate 30% 35% 27% 31% 30% 27% 41% 22% 32% 26%  29% 27% 36%
Conservative 20% 23% 17% 22% 11% 18% 14% 18% 20% 28% 16% 25% 25%
Very conservative 23% 24% 22% 23%  24% 19% 13% 25% 24%  27%  20% 27% 26%
Not sure 18% 10% 25% 15% 24% 25% 24% 19% 14% 14% 25% 9% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 98% 101% 100% 99%  100% 98% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very liberal 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1%
Liberal 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 11% 5% 6% 9% 6% 5%
Moderate 30% 31% 19% 44% 24% 27% 41% 6% 45% 39% 35% 28% 28%
Conservative 20% 23% 16% 30% 14% 18% 29% 17% 12% 33% 14% 23% 23%
Very conservative 23% 27% 47% % 38% 21% 9% 55% 19% 9% 19% 30% 19%
Not sure 18% 11% 9% 11% 12% 27% 13% 6% 18% 10% 18% 13% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486)  (445) (557) (498)
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17A. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Democrats in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 14% 14% 11% 26% 19% 13% 15% 13% 16% 16% 14% 12%
Somewhat favorable 27% 28% 26% 24% 40% 21% 38% 28% 25% 18% 22% 30% 34%
Favorable 1% 1% 40% 35% 66% 40% 51% 43% 38% 34% 38% 44% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 12% 17% 15% 9% 20% 16% 19% 13% 12% 17% 15% 13%
Very unfavorable 36% 41% 31% 43% 12% 23% 20% 25% 43% 50% 32% 37% 39%
Unfavorable 50% 53% 48% 58% 21% 43% 36% 44% 56% 62% 49% 52% 52%
Don’t know 9% 6% 12% 7% 13% 16% 13% 13% 6% 4% 13% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 100%  100% 100%  99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (657) (836) (960) (164)  (225)  (171) (321) (623) (378) (610)  (415) (308)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 14% 17% 31% 1% 39% 3% 1% 32% 14% 3% 17% 13% 11%
Somewhat favorable 27% 27% 50% 4% 48% 23% 9% 47% 35% 7% 38% 25% 17%
Favorable 41% 44% 80% 5% 87% 25% 9% 79% 49% 11% 55% 38% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 13% 13% 13% 7% 21% 15% 14% 17% 13% 13% 16% 15%
Very unfavorable 36% 40% 4% 81% 3% 34% 73% 3% 26% 74% 21% 41% 45%
Unfavorable 50% 53% 16% 93% 10% 56% 88% 17% 43% 87% 34% 57% 60%
Don’t know 9% 3% 3% 1% 3% 19% 3% 4% 8% 2% 10% 5% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,322) (534) (510) (524) (560) (409) (399) (487) (483) (443)  (555)  (495)
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17B. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Republicans in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 8% 9% 10% 3% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9%
Somewhat favorable 26% 32% 21% 30%  16% 22% 26% 24%  26% 30% 23% 24% 38%
Favorable 35% 40% 30% 40% 19% 31% 35% 31% 36% 40% 32% 32% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 20% 21% 22%  16% 19% 26% 19% 20% 18%  20% 23% 20%
Very unfavorable 35% 33% 3% 31% 50% 35% 26% 37% 3% 38% 36% 40% 31%
Unfavorable 56% 54% 58% 53% 66% 55% 52% 56% 57% 56% 56% 63% 51%
Don'’t know 9% 6% 12% 7% 15% 14% 13% 13% 7% 4% 12% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (659) (834) (962) (163) (225)  (170) (319) (626) (378) (606)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 9% 9% 2% 17% 2% 3%  22% 3% 5% 18% 9% 7% 9%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 12% 49% 13% 16% 53% 5% 22% 51% 25% 26% 28%
Favorable 35% 38% 14% 66% 15% 19% 75% 8% 27% 69% 35% 33% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 21% 16% 23% 20% 24% 18% 14% 26% 22% 21% 22% 19%
Very unfavorable 35% 38% 66% 9% 61% 38% 4% 76% 38% 6% 32% 40% 33%
Unfavorable 56% 59% 82% 32% 81% 61% 22% 90% 64% 28% 53% 62% 52%
Don’t know 9% 3% 3% 2% 4% 19% 2% 2% 8% 3% 12% 5% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,324) (532) (510) (520) (560) (413) (397) (489) (483) (443)  (553)  (497)
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18. State of the Economy

How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Excellent 5% 6% 3% 3% 10% 8% 10% 6% 1% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Good 18% 18% 18% 16% 26% 18% 23% 18% 15% 18% 14% 23% 22%
Fair 26% 28% 24% 26% 31% 22% 24% 28% 25% 26% 23% 31% 29%
Poor 48% 45% 51% 53% 24% 50% 38% 44% 56% 51% 54% 42% 44%
Don’t know 3% 2% 4% 2% 9% 3% 5% 4% 2% 0% 4% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839) (965) (163) (227) (171)  (321) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Excellent 5% 5% 9% 2% 11% 2% 2% 9% 6% 2% 7% 3% 3%
Good 18% 20% 37% 3% 35% 14% 6% 34% 22% 5% 26% 17% 11%
Fair 26% 26% 33% 17% 30% 28% 19% 29% 32% 19% 27% 28% 22%
Poor 48% 46% 19% 7% 21% 53% 2% 25% 38% 74% 37% 50% 59%
Don’t know 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (523) (562) (414) (399) (490) (486) (444) (557) (498)
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19. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Getting better 16% 19% 13% 15%  22% 14% 9% 19% 15% 20% 13% 19% 20%
About the same 24% 22% 25% 21%  32% 26% 34% 2%  20% 21% 23% 25% 25%
Getting worse 54% 55% 54% 59%  35% 51% 4% 51% 60% 57% 58% 51% 51%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 5% 11% 9% 11% 8% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Getting better 16% 20% 39% 3% 32% 12% 3% 39% 15% 3% 19% 16% 12%
About the same 24% 22% 29% 11% 35% 21% 14% 29% 30% 14% 29% 21% 20%
Getting worse 54% 53% 25% 84% 25% 59% 81% 26% 48% 80% 43% 58% 63%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 2% 9% 8% 2% 6% 7% 2% 9% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)
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20. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially than you were a year ago 13% 14% 13% 12% 22% 12% 21% 17% 8% 11% 11% 12% 19%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 38% 38% 37% 34% 50% 39% 40% 35% 38% 38% 35% 42% 40%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 46% 45% 46% 52% 19% 45% 33%  43% 52%  51%  50% 45% 41%

Not sure 3% 3% 4% 2% 9% 4% 7% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%

Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Better off financially than you were a year ago 13% 14% 22% 7% 23% 10% 7% 23% 13% 8% 19% 11% 11%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 38% 38% 49% 25% 52% 31% 30% 46% 42% 29% 41% 39% 33%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 46% 45% 27% 66% 21% 55% 61% 29% 42% 61% 37% 47% 53%

Not sure 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%

Totals 100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)
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21. Employment Status

Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Full-time 38% 43% 34% 38% 34% 46% 37% 55% 45% 11% 21% 50% 64%
Part-time 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 13% 14% 13% 10% 9% 12% 12% 8%
Temporarily laid off 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unemployed 8% 11% 6% 6% 15% 13% 19% 8% 6% 1%  12% 3% 0%
Retired 20% 19% 21% 24% 15% 9% 0% 1% 13% 70% 23% 21% 14%
Permanently disabled 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 7% 0% 8% 13% 6% 14% 4% 3%
Homemaker 8% 2% 13% 8% 6% 7% 7% 10% 10% 2%  11% 7% 4%
Student 5% 6% 4% 3%  10% 3% 20% 2% 0% 0% 4% 2% 6%
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661)  (839)  (965) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (379) (612)  (415)  (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Full-time 38% 42% 45% 40% 41% 34% 41% 43% 39% 38% 46% 40% 29%
Part-time 11% 10% 11% 9% 11% 13% 9% 10% 13% 10% 11% 11% 12%
Temporarily laid off 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Unemployed 8% 5% 6% 4% 10% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 10% 6% 8%
Retired 20% 25% 21% 32% 18% 16% 28% 20% 16% 28% 12% 25% 24%
Permanently disabled 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9%
Homemaker 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 11% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9%
Student 5% 2% 3% 0% 7% 6% 0% 4% 6% 2% 6% 2% 5%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 98% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 102% 99%  100% 100% 100%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)

54



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

22. Enrolled Student
Are you currently enrolled as a student?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Full-time student 5% 6% 3% 2%  10% 7% 17% 4% 0% 0% 5% 3% 5%
Part-time student 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 2% 15% 3% 0% 0% 3% 4% 4%
Not a student 91% 90% 93% 95% 84% 91% 68% 93% 100% 100% 92% 93% 91%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Full-time student 5% 4% 6% 1% 8% 6% 0% 9% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5%
Part-time student 4% 3% 4% 1% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6% 1% 6% 2% 4%
Not a student 91% 93% 90% 98% 87% 90% 98% 87% 91% 96% 89% 95% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)
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23. Student Job
Do you have a job outside of school?

Asked of students
Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Full-time job 12% * * * * * 11% * * * * * *
Part-time job 27% * * * * * 29% * * * * * *
No job outside of school 62% * * * * * 60% * * * * * *
Totals 101% * * * * * 100% * * * * * *
Unweighted N (40) (27) (13) (14) 9) (8) (33) (6) (1) (0) (16) (8) (7)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Full-time job 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Part-time job 27% * * * * * * * * * * * *
No job outside of school 62% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 101% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (40) (29) (10) 2) (15) (22) (3) (13) (15) (7) (14) (13) (13)
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24. Unemployment or Inflation
Which do you think is a more important problem facing the U.S. today?

Income

45-64

65+

50-100K

100k +

Unemployment
Inflation

Both equal

Not sure

2%
57%
36%

4%

1%
60%
34%

4%

3%

59%
34%

4%

2%
66%
27%

4%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%

(628)

99%

(378)

100%
(414)

99%
(311)

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Mod

Con

Suburb

Rural

Unemployment
Inflation

Both equal

Not sure

3%
47%
44%

6%

2%
65%
32%

1%

4%
60%
32%

4%

3%
54%
41%

3%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(491)

100%
(486)

100%
(556)

101%
(498)
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25. Direction of News Stories about the Economy
Have you heard mostly positive or mostly negative news stories about the economy, or have you not heard much news at all about the economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Mostly positive 11% 12% 10% 10%  16% 9% 11% 11% 10% 11% 9% 13% 14%
Equally positive and negative 25% 30% 21% 22%  39% 27% 23%  28% 26% 25% @ 26% 25% 28%
Mostly negative 46% 45% 47% 51%  25% 46% 41%  42%  51%  47%  44% 45% 51%
Not heard much news about the economy at all 18% 14% 22% 17%  20% 18% 25% 19% 13% 17% 21% 17% %
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (661) (836) (963) (163)  (227)  (171) (322) (627) (377) (610)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Mostly positive 11% 13% 21% 6% 19% 8% 5% 22% 9% 7% 13% 8% 11%
Equally positive and negative 25% 27% 38% 14% 38% 20% 17% 34% 32% 15% 30% 25% 20%
Mostly negative 46% 45% 25% 67% 25% 49% 64% 30% 38% 66% 37% 53% 48%
Not heard much news about the economy at all 18% 15% 15% 13% 17% 23% 13% 14% 21% 12% 20% 14% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,327) (533) (512) (523) (561) (413) (398) (490) (486) (445)  (555)  (497)
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26. Economy Shrinking or Growing
Do you think the economy is growing or shrinking?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Growing 18% 21% 16% 18% 23% 16% 12% 20% 17% 23% 16% 21% 22%
Staying about the same 23% 26% 19% 20%  29% 25% 30% 23%  20% @ 20% @ 22% 26% 24%
Shrinking 41% 40% 43% 45% 23% 39% 33% 37% 45% 49%  43% 40% 41%
Not sure 18% 13% 22% 16% 25% 21% 25% 20% 18% 8% 19% 14% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (659)  (839)  (963) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (627) (378) (612)  (414) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Growing 18% 23% 40% 6% 32% 14% 8% 40% 16% 7% 20% 19% 16%
Staying about the same 23% 23% 27% 17% 31% 20% 16% 25% 30% 16% 25% 27% 16%
Shrinking 41% 41% 18% 67% 18% 41% 66% 17% 36% 67% 36% 39% 49%
Not sure 18% 13% 15% 9% 19% 24% 10% 18% 17% 10% 19% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,327) (533) (512) (523) (561) (414) (398) (491) (485) (445) (555) (498)




The Economist/YouGov Poll .
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

27. Are We in a Recession
Do you believe the United States is currently in an economic recession?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes 45% 43% 48% 45% 40% 48% 43% 44% 48% 47%  49% 51% 38%
No 28% 31% 24% 28% 32% 19% 18% 27% 28% 37%  24% 31% 35%
Not sure 27% 26% 28% 271%  28% 33% 39% 29% 25% 16% 2% 19% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 45% 47% 28% 69% 33% 43% 62% 29% 40% 67% 42% 47% 47%
No 28% 33% 51% 13% 42% 27% 13% 51% 29% 13% 26% 31% 25%
Not sure 27% 20% 21% 17% 25% 30% 25% 20% 31% 20% 32% 21% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)
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28. Recession Likely in 12 Months

How likely do you think it is that there will be an economic recession during the next twelve months?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 7%
Somewhat likely 16% 18% 14% 18% 11% 15% 18% 17% 14% 16% 14% 17% 20%
Not very likely 15% 16% 13% 15% 13% 12% 15% 14% 14% 15% 14% 16% 19%
Not at all likely 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 16% 13% 20% 14% 29% 18% 20% 18% 15% 12% 17% 10% 12%
Not asked - Already in a recession 45% 43% 48% 45% 40% 48% 43% 44% 48% 47%  49% 51% 38%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839) (965) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very likely 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 7% 2% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4%
Somewhat likely 16% 16% 17% 14% 17% 17% 15% 16% 19% 13% 15% 16% 17%
Not very likely 15% 16% 28% 4% 23% 16% 4% 29% 17% 5% 14% 17% 13%
Not at all likely 4% 4% 7% 0% 8% 3% 0% 8% 4% 1% 5% 4% 1%
Not sure 16% 12% 17% 7% 18% 19% 11% 16% 15% 8% 19% 13% 17%
Not asked - Already in a recession 45% 47% 28% 69% 33% 43% 62% 29% 40% 67% 42% 47% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486)  (445) (557) (498)
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29. Best Economic Indicator

For you personally, which of the following do you consider the best measure of how the national economy is doing?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The stock market index 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 8%
The unemployment rate and job reports 14% 15% 13% 13%  14% 11% 12% 16% 13% 15% 15% 15% 16%
The prices of goods and services you buy 58% 55% 60% 61%  49% 51% 53% 51% 61% 63% 53% 63% 60%
Your personal finances 10% 12% 8% 10%  11% 12% 9% 11% 8% 12% 11% 10% 10%
Don'’t know 14% 12% 17% 12% 24% 20% 21% 19% 13% 5% 18% 9% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 101%  100% 101%  100%  100% 101%  98% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (660) (837) (964) (162)  (227)  (171) (322) (625) (379) (611)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
The stock market index 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
The unemployment rate and job reports 14% 16% 25% 6% 23% 12% 6% 25% 15% 7% 12% 18% 12%
The prices of goods and services you buy 58% 59% 49% 2% 47% 56% 70% 48% 52% 73% 54% 56% 63%
Your personal finances 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 11% 8% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 6%
Don’t know 14% 11% 13% 7% 15% 18% 10% 13% 16% 6% 18% 10% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99%  99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,326) (534) (512) (523) (560) (414) (398) (490) (485) (444)  (556)  (497)
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30. National Unemployment Problem

How serious a problem is unemployment in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very serious 22% 21% 22% 17% 36% 27% 32% 23% 20% 13%  28% 20% 15%
Somewhat serious 38% 34% 41% 39% 2% 39% 43% 38% 34% 39% 3% 36% 39%
A minor problem 25% 29% 21% 28% 17% 18% 12% 25% 30% 30% 20% 28% 35%
Not a problem % 9% 6% 8% 7% 4% 3% 5%  10% 11% 5% 9% 9%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 7%  13% 11% 10% 9% 8% 6% 9% % 2%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  99% 100%  99%  100% 100% 102%  99%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838)  (964) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (378) (611)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very serious 22% 20% 19% 21% 18% 24% 23% 17% 23% 24% 27% 16% 22%
Somewhat serious 38% 37% 30% 44% 37% 33% 44% 31% 36% 44% 36% 38% 39%
A minor problem 25% 28% 33% 22% 27% 26% 22% 32% 26% 23% 20% 30% 25%
Not a problem 7% 9% 13% 6% 10% 8% 4% 14% 7% 5% 6% 10% 5%
Not sure 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 4% 10% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (562) (414) (398) (491) (486) (445)  (557)  (497)
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31. Knowledge of Direction of Previous Month’s Unemployment Rate
Since last month, has the unemployment rate increased, decreased, or stayed the same?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increased 25% 26% 23% 23%  22% 29% 29% 17% 24%  30%  24% 25% 26%
Stayed the same 27% 30% 24% 28% 29% 24% 28% 25% 29% 21%  24% 32% 31%
Decreased 17% 20% 15% 17% 21% 15% 7% 20% 20% 19% 19% 18% 17%
Don’t know 31% 24% 38% 31% 28% 32% 36% 38% 27% 24%  33% 26% 25%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (661) (835) (964) (162) (226) (171)  (321) (626) (378) (610) (413) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Increased 25% 25% 20% 33% 22% 23% 29% 22% 19% 32% 20% 25% 29%
Stayed the same 27% 28% 26% 30% 2%  21%  28%  24%  34% 28% 28% 30% 24%
Decreased 17% 19% 28% 10% 23% 14% 14% 27% 19% 11% 18% 18% 15%
Don’t know 31% 27% 26% 27% 29% 35% 29% 28% 28% 29% 34% 27% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,325) (532) (512) (522) (561) (413) (397) (491) (485) (444) (556) (496)
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32. Jobs Increasing
Are the number of jobs in the United States...

Gender

Income

Male

65+

50-100K 100k +

35%
42%
23%

41%
36%
22%

37% 36%
43% 39%
20% 26%

100%
(659)

99%

(379)

100% 101%
(413) (312)

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Con

Suburb  Rural

35%
41%
24%

24%
43%
32%

37% 28%
38% 46%
25% 26%

Total
Increasing 32%
Staying the same 43%
Decreasing 25%
Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)

Total
Increasing 32%
Staying the same 43%
Decreasing 25%
Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)

100%

(1,325)

99%
(485)

100%  100%
(556)  (496)
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33. Gas Prices Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Higher gas prices 57% 58% 56% 59% 44% 59% 52% 53% 62% 60%  59% 55% 61%
The same gas prices 18% 19% 17% 18% 16% 19% 20% 20% 15% 17%  14% 24% 18%
Lower gas prices 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 8% 4% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 17% 31% 14% 25% 20% 17% 15% 21% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (661) (837) (964) (163)  (227)  (171) (322) (626) (379) (610)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Higher gas prices 57% 58% 38% 78% 37% 59% 76% 38% 53% 7% 49% 62% 60%
The same gas prices 18% 19% 27% 11% 25% 15% 13% 24% 21% 13% 20% 16% 17%
Lower gas prices 6% 7% 13% 2% 12% 5% 2% 13% 7% 2% 8% 7% 4%
Not sure 19% 16% 23% 9% 26% 20% 9% 24% 19% 8% 24% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,328) (534) (513) (523) (562) (413) (399) (490) (485) (444) (556) (498)
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34. Inflation Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A higher rate of inflation 47% 44% 49% 49%  33% 51% 42% 37% 53%  52%  49% 43% 47%
The same rate of inflation 22% 26% 19% 22% 23% 23% 26% 26% 20% 18% 17% 31% 23%
A lower rate of inflation 13% 15% 12% 13% 16% 11% 9% 16% 11% 18% 13% 15% 16%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 16% 28% 15% 23% 21% 16% 12%  20% 12% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (659) (838) (963) (163) (227) (171)  (322) (627) (377) (611) (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
A higher rate of inflation 47% 45% 25% 68% 20%  46%  66%  29%  40% @ 66% 38% 52% 50%
The same rate of inflation 22% 25% 31% 17% 28% 22% 18% 26% 26% 19% 27% 20% 20%
A lower rate of inflation 13% 15% 25% 5% 20% 13% 6% 26% 16% 6% 13% 14% 13%
Not sure 18% 15% 19% 9% 24% 19% 10% 19% 18% 9% 22% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,326) (532) (512) (522) (562) (413) (397) (490) (486) (444) (556) (497)
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35. Personal Impact of Inflation

How much have you felt the impact of high inflation in your own life?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 57% 54% 60% 60%  46% 62% 42% 56% 66% 60%  63% 55% 50%
A little 38% 41% 36% 36%  44% 34% 51% 39% 31% 36% 31% 41% 44%
Not at all 5% 5% 4% 4% 10% 4% % 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838) (965) (164) (226) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 57% 58% 43% 75% 40% 62% 70% 42% 52% 73% 51% 55% 67%
A little 38% 38% 50% 23% 55% 32% 27% 52% 41% 26% 44% 41% 29%
Not at all 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 1% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (524) (561) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (556) (498)
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36. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?
Asked of those currently employed

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very worried 9% 9% 9% 6% 14% 20% 11% 10% 8% 4%  15% 10% 4%
Somewhat worried 33% 3% 30% 32%  29% 37% 48% 34% 28% 11%  30% 33% 34%
Not very worried 58%  54% 62% 62% 56% 43% 41% 56% 64% 85% 55% 57% 62%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (739) (364) (375) (441)  (87) (133) (105) (215) (354) (65) (211) (239) (228)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Very worried 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9%
Somewhat worried 33% 31% 36% 29% 34% 39% 26% 24% 41% 30% 43% 25% 30%
Not very worried 58% 59% 56% 62% 55% 55% 64% 66% 51% 60% 49% 64% 62%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (739)  (664) (271) (236)  (273) (277) (189) (207) (262) (217) (248) (282) (209)
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37. Job Availability

If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Asked of those currently employed

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay
cut. 29% 30% 29% 30% 25% 32% 13% 28% 41% 33% 32% 29% 28%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |
found a job that paid as much. 39%  40% 39% 37%  50% 38% 57% 39% 31%  23%  40% 40% 43%
Not very hard 22% 23% 21% 25% 16% 18% 18% 26% 21% 28% 19% 24% 25%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 12% 13% 7% 7% 16% 9% 8% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (740) (365) (375) (441)  (87) (134) (105) (215) (355) (65) (212) (239) (228)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay
cut. 29% 29% 25% 36% 25% 26% 38% 24% 25% 39% 27% 29% 33%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |
found a job that paid as much. 39% 39% 42% 35% 42% 43% 32% 38% 47% 31% 44% 35% 37%
Not very hard 22% 24% 24% 23% 25% 17% 25% 27% 19% 25% 22% 25% 18%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 7% 8% 14% 5% 11% 9% 5% 7% 10% 11%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (740)  (664)  (271)  (236) (273) (277) (190) (208) (262) (217) (248)  (282)  (210)
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38. Happy with Job
How happy would you say you are with your current job?
Asked of those currently employed

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very happy 28%  30% 27% 29%  22% 29% 27% 27% 271%  41%  29% 27% 30%
Happy 39% 3% 42% 42% 42% 30% 44% 37% 40% 35% 26% 41% 49%
Neither happy nor unhappy 24%  26% 21% 20% 22% 33% 22% 28% 23% 10%  28% 25% 17%
Unhappy 6% 4% 9% 6% 10% 4% 4% 5% 7% 12% 12% 5% 3%
Very unhappy 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (738) (365) (373) (441)  (87) (133) (105) (214) (354) (65) (212) (237) (228)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very happy 28% 27% 22% 34% 24% 24% 39% 27% 22% 38% 29% 29% 26%
Happy 39% 45% 52% 37% 47% 36% 34% 40% 47% 33% 46% 38% 32%
Neither happy nor unhappy 24% 21% 19% 22% 23% 26% 22% 26% 22% 21% 19% 25% 29%
Unhappy 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 10% 4% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 10%
Very unhappy 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100%  101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (738)  (662) (269) (236) (272) (276) (190) (208) (260) (217) (248) (280) (210)
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39. Favorability of Catholic Church
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the Catholic Church?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 14% 9% 9% 19% 16% 17% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 13%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 24% 30% 12% 25% 27% 22% 25% 32% 24% 24% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 22% 25% 25% 19% 22% 15% 23% 25% 28% 21% 33% 21%
Very unfavorable 20% 21% 19% 20% 16% 18% 13% 23% 25% 16% 20% 19% 20%
Don’t know 19% 15% 23% 16% 33% 19% 28% 20% 17% 14% 25% 14% 8%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (660) (837) (963) (163)  (227)  (171) (321) (627) (378) (611)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 11% 12% 10% 14% 10% 8% 16% 8% 11% 14% 18% 6% 11%
Somewhat favorable 26% 27% 20% 36% 22% 20% 38% 14% 28% 37% 26% 25% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 26% 30% 22% 25% 26% 19% 32% 22% 22% 21% 31% 18%
Very unfavorable 20% 21% 27% 14% 23% 23% 13% 32% 19% 14% 15% 25% 20%
Don’t know 19% 14% 14% 13% 19% 23% 14% 14% 20% 12% 21% 13% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,327) (533) (513) (522) (561) (414) (398) (489) (486) (444) (556) (497)
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40. Catholic Church Perceived Ideology
Would you say the Catholic Church in the United States is...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Liberal 9% 11% 7% 10% 6% 10% 5% 9% 9% 14% 8% 12% 8%
Moderate 24% 27% 21% 25% 24% 18% 35% 19% 21% 22% 24% 20% 30%
Conservative 21% 20% 22% 23% 11% 21% 19% 21% 20%  24% 18% 24% 28%
Very conservative 18% 16% 19% 16%  21% 16% 14% 20% 21% 12% 1% 19% 19%
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 21% 31% 28% 22% 26% 22% 25%  29% 20% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839)  (965) (164)  (226)  (171) (321) (628) (379) (612)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very liberal 5% 6% 4% 9% 3% 5% 7% 4% 2% 9% 4% 5% 5%
Liberal 9% 11% 3%  19% 5% 9% 14% 3% 5% 1% 8% 9%  10%
Moderate 24% 25% 22% 28% 26% 15% 31% 13% 31% 28% 29% 22% 20%
Conservative 21% 23% 28% 19% 23% 21% 19% 30% 21% 20% 19% 23% 21%
Very conservative 18% 18% 29% 7% 24% 20% 8% 38% 16% 6% 15% 22% 16%
Not sure 24% 18%  15%  19%  18%  30% 22%  11%  24%  18%  24% 19%  27%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (562) (414) (398) (491) (486) (444) (557) (498)
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41. Favorability of Pope Francis

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Pope Francis?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 12% 13% 11% 17% 15% 14% 10% 11% 15% 11% 13% 17%
Somewhat favorable 31% 34% 28% 2%  29% 30% 37% 31% 29%  29% @ 29% 35% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 16% 11% 16% 4% 9% 13% 11% 14% 17% 10% 13% 16%
Very unfavorable 12% 15% 10% 13% 7% 11% 6% 12% 15% 13% 13% 12% 10%
Don’t know 31% 23% 38% 28% 44% 36% 30% 37% 31% 26% 3% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838) (965) (163) (227) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (611) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 12% 15% 22% 7% 20% 10% 7% 19% 13% 8% 15% 11% 11%
Somewhat favorable 31% 31% 41% 22% 40% 26% 27% 38% 39% 24% 37% 30% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 16% 8% 23% 7% 14% 20% 11% 8% 23% 9% 17% 15%
Very unfavorable 12% 13% 4% 24% 4% 13% 20% 5% 9% 23% 7% 16% 13%
Don’t know 31% 25% 25% 24% 29% 37% 26% 27% 32% 23% 32% 25% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (523) (562) (414) (399) (490) (486) (444) (557) (498)
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42. Pope Perceived Ideology
Would you say Pope Francis is...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 11% 17% 6% 13% 8% 9% 6% 10% 13% 15% 11% 12% 11%
Liberal 15% 17% 12% 16% 8% 15% 9% 10% 17% 21% 11% 17% 18%
Moderate 28% 29% 28% 29% 28% 28% 40% 29% 24% 24% 24% 32% 37%
Conservative 11% 10% 12% 11% 12% 8% 10% 13% 10% 11% 11% 11% 13%
Very conservative 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Not sure 31% 25% 36% 28% 41% 36% 30% 36% 31% 271%  40% 24% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838)  (965) (164)  (226)  (171) (321) (628) (379) (612)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very liberal 11% 14% 4% 26% 3% 10% 21% 4% 4% 26% 9% 14% 11%
Liberal 15% 16% 11% 22% 11% 14% 19% 15% 9% 23% 11% 15% 17%
Moderate 28% 30% 43% 18% 40% 25% 20% 37% 39% 15% 32% 29% 24%
Conservative 11% 11% 14% 7% 14% 9% 10% 15% 13% 8% 10% 13% 10%
Very conservative 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4%
Not sure 31% 25% 23% 25% 28% 36% 28% 23% 31% 26% 35% 26% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (523) (562) (414) (399) (490) (486) (445) (556) (498)
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43. Pope Perceived Ideology - Comparative
Would you say Pope Francis is...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too liberal 19% 25% 14% 23% 4% 17% 7% 15% 23% 30% 15% 21% 23%
About right 32% 34% 30% 30% 40% 30% 3% 32% 30% 29% 27% 34% 42%
Too conservative 9% 8% 10% 10% 3% 7% 10% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 12%
Not sure 40% 33% 47% 36% 53% 46% 47% 42% 39% 34% 48% 36% 23%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (661) (837) (965) (162) (227) (171)  (322) (627) (378) (610) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Too liberal 19% 24% 3% 48% 4% 16% 39% 2% 9% 47% 12% 25% 22%
About right 32% 33% 48% 18% 43% 27% 24% 44% 37% 20% 36% 30% 28%
Too conservative 9% 9% 15% 2% 12% 11% 3% 21% 9% 2% 7% 10% 9%
Not sure 40% 34% 34% 32% 40% 46% 34% 33% 44% 31% 45% 36% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,328) (533) (513) (523) (561) (414) (399) (490) (486)  (445) (557) (496)

76



The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

44. Pope’s Effect on Opinion of Catholic Church

Has Pope Francis made you think. .. ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
More positively about the Catholic Church 16% 17% 15% 14%  24% 18% 19% 19% 13% 13%  11% 18% 24%
No differently about the Catholic Church 42% 42% 43% 43%  35% 40% 40% 36%  46%  45%  42% 44% 42%
Less positively about the Catholic Church 16% 20% 12% 18% 3% 16% 8% 14% 18% 20% 14% 18% 17%
Don’t know 27% 22% 31% 25% 37% 27% 33% 32% 22% 21% 32% 19% 17%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (661) (837) (963) (164) (227)  (171) (322) (627) (378) (611)  (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
More positively about the Catholic Church 16% 18% 27% 9% 23% 14% 9%  28% 15% 10% 20% 15% 12%
No differently about the Catholic Church 42% 44% 51% 38% 47% 39% 41% 47% 49% 38% 43% 43% 41%
Less positively about the Catholic Church 16% 18% 4% 36% 4% 15% 29% 5% 9% 33% 8% 21% 18%
Don’t know 27% 19% 19% 18% 26% 32% 21% 20% 27% 20% 29% 21% 30%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,327) (533) (512) (523) (562) (413) (399) (489) (486) (444)  (556)  (498)
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45. Pope Active in World Affairs

Do you think the Pope should take an active part in world affairs when he thinks he can help, or should he stay out of world affairs?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should take an active part 36% 39% 32% 36%  46% 30% 33% 36% 36% 38%  34% 40% 43%
Should stay out 34% 34% 33% 36% 18% 33% 27% 30% 34% 43%  32% 33% 39%
Not sure 30% 26% 34% 29% 36% 36% 39% 34% 30% 19%  34% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (659) (838) (963) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (626) (378) (612) (413) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Should take an active part 36% 40% 51% 28% 45% 33% 29% 49% 38% 31% 40% 38% 29%
Should stay out 34% 37% 25% 51% 24% 32% 46% 28% 29% 48% 26% 35% 41%
Not sure 30% 24% 24% 21% 31% 35% 25% 23% 34% 21% 34% 27% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,326) (534) (510) (523) (562) (412) (398) (491) (484) (445) (555) (497)
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46. Pope Active in U.S. Domestic Affairs

Do you think the Pope should take an active part in the domestic affairs of the United States when he thinks he can help, or should he stay out of U.S.

domestic affairs?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should take an active part 25% 27% 23% 24% 35% 25% 28% 29% 23% 21%  25% 27% 29%
Should stay out 46% 47% 46% 51% 26% 40% 41% 36% 49%  58%  42% 46% 54%
Not sure 29% 26% 31% 25% 39% 34% 31% 35% 28% 21%  33% 27% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (660) (836) (964) (162) (227) (171)  (321) (626) (378) (612) (413) (310)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Should take an active part 25% 27% 36% 17% 33% 23% 19% 34% 28% 19% 27% 24% 23%
Should stay out 46% 49% 36% 64% 33% 48% 59% 42% 41% 59% 39% 50% 49%
Not sure 29% 24% 28% 18% 34% 30% 22% 24% 31% 21% 34% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,325) (533) (511) (522) (560) (414) (399) (489) (485) (443) (555) (498)
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47. Old Elected Officials

Do you think old age helps U.S. elected officials to have the experience and wisdom to do a good job or hurts them by making it more difficult to do the work

required by their positions?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +

Old age helps elected officials to have the

experience and wisdom to do a good job 12% 14% 10% 11%  21% 10% 18% 12% 8% 12% 13% 12% 11%
Old age hurts elected officials by making it

more difficult to do the work their positions

require 52% 55% 49% 54% 39% 55% 47% 56% 50%  55%  47% 57% 58%
Old age has no impact on how well an elected

official does their job 18% 14% 22% 20% 17% 11% 16% 13% 22% 19%  21% 13% 22%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 16%  23% 25% 19% 19% 19% 14% 19% 19% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (659) (836) (963) (163) (225) (171)  (319) (627) (378) (608) (415) (811)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Old age helps elected officials to have the

experience and wisdom to do a good job 12% 13% 16% 9% 16% 10% 9% 13% 13% 9% 15% 10% 11%
Old age hurts elected officials by making it

more difficult to do the work their positions

require 52% 54% 47% 62% 40% 55% 61% 52% 50% 61% 43% 58% 56%
Old age has no impact on how well an elected

official does their job 18% 17% 20% 14% 26% 14% 15% 19% 21% 16% 21% 17% 16%
Not sure 18% 16% 17% 14% 18% 21% 14% 16% 16% 14% 21% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,327) (534) (511) (523) (560) (412) (399) (489) (483) (443) (556) (496)
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48A. Should Be Maximum Age for Elected Positions — President
Should there be a maximum age for someone in the U.S. to serve as...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 76% 74% 77% 76% 74% 77% 81% 79% 2% 73% 78% 76% 75%
No 14% 16% 12% 14% 12% 13% 8% 10% 18% 17% 12% 16% 16%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 10% 14% 10% 11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839) (965) (164) (226) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (611) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 76% 74% 72% 77% 70% 78% 79% 74% 75% 79% 74% 7% 7%
No 14% 17% 17% 17% 16% 11% 15% 15% 13% 15% 13% 15% 13%
Not sure 11% 9% 11% 6% 15% 11% 6% 11% 12% 5% 13% 8% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (523) (562) (414) (399) (490) (486) (444) (557) (498)
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48B. Should Be Maximum Age for Elected Positions — A senator
Should there be a maximum age for someone in the U.S. to serve as...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 73% 72% 73% 73% 69% 72% 73% 72% 2% 73% 75% 73% 73%
No 16% 17% 14% 16% 12% 17% 14% 13% 17% 18% 13% 18% 19%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 11% 19% 11% 13% 15% 11% 9% 12% 9% 8%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839) (965) (164) (226) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (612) (415) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 73% 73% 72% 76% 67% 74% 7% 75% 70% 7% 67% 7% 74%
No 16% 18% 17% 18% 17% 14% 16% 15% 17% 16% 17% 16% 14%
Not sure 12% 9% 10% 6% 16% 12% 8% 10% 13% 7% 16% 7% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (524) (562) (413) (399) (490) (486) (445) (556) (498)
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48C. Should Be Maximum Age for Elected Positions — A member of Congress
Should there be a maximum age for someone in the U.S. to serve as...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 72% 72% 73% 73% 69% 71% 4% 72% 70% 73% 75% 71% 72%
No 17% 19% 15% 17% 18% 19% 14% 16% 19% 18% 15% 21% 20%
Not sure 11% 9% 12% 10%  14% 10% 2% 11% 11% 9% 11% 9% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839) (965) (163) (227) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (611) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 72% 73% 71% 76% 67% 73% 7% 73% 71% 76% 67% 7% 73%
No 17% 19% 19% 18% 19% 16% 16% 17% 18% 18% 19% 17% 16%
Not sure 11% 8% 9% 6% 14% 11% 7% 10% 11% 7% 14% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (524) (561) (414) (399) (491) (486)  (445) (557) (497)

83



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

49. Support for Mandatory Mental-Competency Tests for Politicians Over 75

Some have proposed mandatory mental-competency tests for politicians over 75 years old with results released to the public. Would you support or oppose

such tests?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

White

50-100K 100k +

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Not sure

52%
24%
8%
5%
11%

53%
23%
9%
6%
9%

55%
24%

7%
5%
9%

52% 53%
27% 26%

9% 10%
5% 7%
% 4%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,498)

100%
(659)

100%
(965)

100% 100%
(414) (312)

Total

Reg

2020 Vote

Urban/Rural

Voters

Trump

Suburb  Rural

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Not sure

52%
24%
8%
5%
11%

54%
24%
8%
5%
8%

64%
21%
5%
5%
5%

56% 56%
21% 21%

8% 6%
5% 5%
9% 12%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,498)

99%

(1,328)

100%
(513)

99%  100%
(556)  (498)
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50. Biden Age Affecting Presidential Duties

How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his duties as President, if he were re-elected in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Severely limit his ability to do the job 57% 60% 54% 65% 31% 50% 45% 53% 64% 64% 52% 61% 62%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 23% 22% 24% 19% 3% 25% 31%  23%  20% 21% @ 26% 21% 24%
Have no effect at all 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% % 6% % 6% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 11% 25% 19% 18% 18% 10% 9% 15% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (660) (837)  (962) (164)  (227) (170) (322) (626) (379) (610)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Severely limit his ability to do the job 57% 61% 32% 92% 25% 61% 88% 28% 53% 87% 44% 62% 66%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 23% 23% 41% 4% 43% 19% 7% 45% 25% 7% 28% 22% 20%
Have no effect at all 6% 7% 12% 1% 14% 3% 1% 12% 7% 2% 9% 5% 4%
Not sure 14% 10% 14% 3% 18% 17% 4% 15% 15% 4% 19% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,326) (531) (513) (522) (561) (414) (399) (488) (486) (444) (556) (497)
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51. Trump Age Affecting Presidential Duties

How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his duties as President, if he were elected in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Severely limit his ability to do the job 30% 28% 31% 26%  43% 32% 29% 33% 30% 2%  33% 29% 31%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 33% 34% 33% 36%  32% 27% 40% 29% 31% 36% 30% 34% 40%
Have no effect at all 20% 22% 18% 24% 7% 20% 14% 5% 25% 26% 19% 21% 22%
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 14% 19% 22% 18% 23% 14% 11% 18% 16% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (658) (836) (961) (164) (225) (171)  (322) (623) (378) (608) (415) (310)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Severely limit his ability to do the job 30% 32% 52% 9% 44% 32% 12% 52% 34% 12% 28% 35% 26%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 33% 34% 25% 42% 28% 31% 41% 24% 34% 43% 37% 30% 33%
Have no effect at all 20% 22% 6% 43% 9% 15% 39% 6% 14% 39% 14% 22% 25%
Not sure 17% 12% 16% 6% 19% 22% 8% 17% 18% 6% 21% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,324) (833) (512) (522) (561) (411) (398) (488) (484) (443) (555) (496)
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52A. Impact of Age on Senators’ Duties — Bernie Sanders
How much of an effect do you think the following person’s health and age have on their ability to fulfill their duties in the Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Severely limit their ability to do the job 35% 36% 35% 36% 27% 38% 34% 30% 39% 36% 37% 38% 30%
Have little effect on their ability to do the job 33% 37% 30% 34%  25% 35% 29% 33% 35% 35% 28% 37% 45%
Have no effect at all 10% 10% 11% 10%  14% 8% 7% 9% 11% 13% 10% 11% 11%
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 20% 35% 19% 30% 28% 15% 17% 24% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (660) (834)  (960) (163)  (227)  (171) (320) (625) (378) (608)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Severely limit their ability to do the job 35% 37% 23% 53% 20% 36% 51% 21% 34% 49% 27% 39% 39%
Have little effect on their ability to do the job 33% 36% 43% 28% 39% 31% 29% 44% 31% 30% 34% 34% 31%
Have no effect at all 10% 13% 19% 6% 19% 7% 5% 20% 8% 7% 12% 11% 8%
Not sure 22% 14% 15% 13% 22% 26% 16% 15% 27% 14% 27% 16% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,325) (531) (513) (521) (560) (413) (397) (490) (485) (442)  (554)  (498)
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52B. Impact of Age on Senators’ Duties — Dianne Feinstein
How much of an effect do you think the following person’s health and age have on their ability to fulfill their duties in the Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Severely limit their ability to do the job 56% 65% 47% 62%  36% 46% 32% 4% 62% 78%  47% 63% 67%
Have little effect on their ability to do the job 10% 10% 10% 8%  14% 10% 17% 8% 9% 5%  12% 9% 9%
Have no effect at all 3% 5% 2% 2% 9% 5% 6% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 4%
Not sure 31% 21% 41% 28% 41% 39% 45% 40% 26% 16% 38% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,465) (653) (812)  (944) (161)  (218)  (169) (310) (616) (370) (593)  (408) (305)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Severely limit their ability to do the job 56% 64% 58% 76% 48% 55% 66% 62% 47% 71% 42% 68% 58%
Have little effect on their ability to do the job 10% 10% 14% 5% 13% 9% 6% 11% 11% 5% 13% 7% 8%
Have no effect at all 3% 4% 6% 1% 8% 1% 1% 5% 5% 1% 6% 2% 2%
Not sure 31% 22% 22% 19% 31% 35% 27% 23% 36% 23% 39% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,465) (1,299) (525) (504) (515) (550) (400) (390) (486) (472) (433)  (547)  (485)
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52C. Impact of Age on Senators’ Duties — Mitch McConnell

How much of an effect do you think the following person’s health and age have on their ability to fulfill their duties in the Senate?

Income

65+

<50K

50-100K

100k +

Severely limit their ability to do the job

Have little effect on their ability to do the job
Have no effect at all

Not sure

73%
14%

1%
11%

57%
13%

4%
26%

63%
18%

5%
14%

66%
18%

2%
15%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%

(378)

100%
(612)

100%
(413)

101%
(312)

Urban/Rural

Con

Urban

Suburb

Rural

Severely limit their ability to do the job

Have little effect on their ability to do the job
Have no effect at all

Not sure

65%
18%

2%
15%

45%
18%

6%
31%

73%
13%

2%
13%

59%
15%

3%
23%

Totals
Unweighted N

Age
30-44 45-64
52% 67%
15% 12%
2% 4%
31% 17%
100%  100%
(322) (626)
Ideology

Lib Mod
71% 55%
13% 14%
4% 6%
12% 26%
100% 101%
(397) (490)

100%
(486)

100%
(444)

101%
(556)

100%
(497)
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53. Comparison of Health Care System

Compared to other wealthy countries, do you think that the U.S. has a better or worse health care system?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better 20% 26% 14% 21% 20% 18% 17% 19% 18% 28% 14% 21% 26%
About the same 18% 19% 18% 17% 20% 22% 29% 14% 16% 17% 19% 19% 20%
Worse 51% 44% 57% 51% 47% 51% 41% 56% 57% 46% 53% 54% 48%
Not sure 11% 10% 11% 11% 13% 9% 13% 11% 9% 10% 14% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838) (965) (164) (226) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (611) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Better 20% 23% 13% 33% 17% 14% 31% 10% 17% 34% 22% 19% 19%
About the same 18% 18% 14% 22% 19% 17% 19% 9% 27% 18% 24% 16% 15%
Worse 51% 51% 68% 33% 59% 54% 38% % 50% 33% 44% 57% 51%
Not sure 11% 9% 5% 12% 5% 14% 12% 5% 7% 14% 10% 8% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (533) (518) (523) (662) (414) (398) (491) (486) (445) (556) (498)
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54. Comparison of Drug Costs
Compared to other wealthy countries, do you think that people in the U.S. spend more or less on prescription drugs?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

45-64

65+

50-100K 100k +

More

About the same
Less

Not sure

75%
12%

3%
10%

74%
15%
3%
8%

84%
%
3%
%

81%
5%
3%

11%

81% 82%

12% 14%
2% 1%
5% 3%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,498)

100%
(659)

101%
(627)

100%
(379)

100% 100%
(414) (312)

Total

Reg

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Voters

Mod

Con

Suburb  Rural

More

About the same
Less

Not sure

75%
12%

3%
10%

79%
11%
3%
8%

67%
23%
3%
7%

80%
8%
2%

10%

83% 7%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,498)

101%
(1,328)

100%
(490)

100%
(486)

8% 8%
3% 2%
6%  13%
100%  100%
(556)  (498)
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55. Support Medicare Drug Negotiation
Do you support or oppose allowing Medicare to negotiate drug prices directly with prescription-drug manufacturers?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 42% 44% 40% 43%  33% 44% 26% 39%  46% 54%  43% 47% 43%
Somewhat support 26% 29% 23% 21%  26% 20% 35% 23% 24% 24% 21% 28% 32%
Somewhat oppose 5% 6% 4% 5% 8% 3% 8% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 7%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4%
Not sure 24% 18% 30% 21% 31% 31% 31% 32% 21% 13% 28% 20% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 100%  99% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (658) (839)  (962) (164)  (227)  (169) (322) (627) (379) (611)  (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 42% 47% 61% 34% 52% 40% 34% 69% 36% 33% 36% 47% 43%
Somewhat support 26% 27% 23% 32% 27% 20% 31% 16% 30% 32% 31% 23% 23%
Somewhat oppose 5% 5% 2% 7% 2% 5% 8% 0% 7% 8% 5% 7% 3%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 0% 6% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 5%
Not sure 24% 18% 13% 22% 18% 31% 22% 13% 26% 22% 26% 20% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  99% 101%  100%  99% 100%  99% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,327) (532) (513) (522) (561) (414) (399) (489) (486) (445)  (556)  (496)
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56. Likelihood of Decrease in Personal Drug Costs
Recently enacted legislation allows Medicare to negotiate drug prices directly with prescription-drug manufacturers. How likely do you think it is that will

result in lower drug costs for you personally?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 11% 10% 11% 9% 18% 13% 11% 13% 9% 10% 13% 11% 9%
Somewhat likely 30% 31% 30% 29% 34% 29% 40% 25% 25%  3%% 28% 31% 38%
Not very likely 23% 24% 21% 271%  10% 20% 13% 21% 28% 26% 20% 24% 27%
Not likely at all 12% 13% 11% 13% 8% 11% % 9% 17% 13% 10% 11% 16%
Not sure 24% 22% 27% 22% 30% 27% 29% 32% 22% 16%  30% 22% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (657) (838) (961) (164) (227) (171)  (322) (624) (378) (611) (413) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very likely 11% 11% 17% 5% 15% 9% 8% 18% 10% 7% 15% 11% 6%
Somewhat likely 30% 33% 36% 29% 38% 22% 32% 30% 34% 26% 34% 26% 30%
Not very likely 23% 22% 16% 31% 17% 22% 30% 22% 20% 31% 18% 25% 25%
Not likely at all 12% 13% 9% 17% 6% 17% 13% 9% 11% 17% 6% 16% 14%
Not sure 24% 21% 22% 18% 24% 31% 18% 20% 25% 19% 27% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,324) (532) (510) (522) (561) (412) (399) (489) (483) (444) (556) (495)
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57A. Effects of Government Negotiating Drug Prices — Lower costs of prescription drugs
Do you think that allowing the government to negotiate drug prices directly with prescription-drug manufacturers, will result in...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Will have this effect 45% 48% 43% 44%  44% 47% 46% 45% 44%  471%  46% 48% 49%
Will NOT have this effect 22% 23% 22% 24% 20% 22% 20% 16% 2%  26%  21% 24% 25%
Not sure 32% 29% 35% 33% 36% 31% 35% 39% 20% 21%  33% 29% 26%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (654) (831) (956) (161) (224) (170) (321) (621) (373) (605) (412) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Will have this effect 45% 49% 67% 31% 61% 41% 34% 71% 44% 32% 46% 50% 39%
Will NOT have this effect 22% 23% 12% 35% 14% 22% 32% 11% 21% 35% 18% 23% 27%
Not sure 32% 28% 22% 34% 25% 38% 34% 18% 35% 32% 36% 27% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,314) (529) (506) (520) (556) (409) (396) (487) (480) (441) (553) (491)

94



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

57B. Effects of Government Negotiating Drug Prices — Shortages of prescription drugs
Do you think that allowing the government to negotiate drug prices directly with prescription-drug manufacturers, will result in...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Will have this effect 28% 30% 25% 27% 30% 31% 30% 22% 29% 30% 2% 29% 30%
Will NOT have this effect 33% 37% 30% 33% 35% 32% 30% 35% 3%% 32%  32% 37% 37%
Not sure 39% 33% 45% 39% 35% 37% 40% 43% 36% 371%  41% 34% 32%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (657) (830) (954) (164) (226) (171)  (320) (623) (373) (609) (410) (309)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Will have this effect 28% 31% 23% 39% 21% 26% 37% 19% 30% 36% 30% 24% 29%
Will NOT have this effect 33% 36% 48% 23% 44% 32% 24% 56% 26% 27% 32% 38% 30%
Not sure 39% 33% 29% 37% 35% 42% 40% 25% 44% 38% 38% 38% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,317) (530) (506) (522) (556) (409) (396) (487) (480) (443) (553) (491)
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57C. Effects of Government Negotiating Drug Prices — Increased transparency in drug pricing
Do you think that allowing the government to negotiate drug prices directly with prescription-drug manufacturers, will result in...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Will have this effect 39% 40% 39% 39%  40% 39% 39% 45% 36% 36% 38% 42% 46%
Will NOT have this effect 26% 30% 23% 28% 21% 26% 18% 20% 33%  30% 23% 31% 26%
Not sure 35% 31% 39% 34% 39% 35% 42% 35% 30% 34% 39% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (654) (830) (955) (163) (224) (170) (319) (623) (372) (605) (410) (310)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Will have this effect 39% 42% 57% 27% 53% 35% 29% 60% 40% 29% 46% 38% 33%
Will NOT have this effect 26% 29% 18% 41% 19% 24% 36% 16% 24% 39% 20% 29% 31%
Not sure 35% 29% 24% 32% 28% 41% 34% 24% 36% 32% 34% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,315) (527) (507) (518) (556) (410) (394) (487) (481) (441) (552) (491)
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57D. Effects of Government Negotiating Drug Prices — Decreased profits for pharmaceutical companies
Do you think that allowing the government to negotiate drug prices directly with prescription-drug manufacturers, will result in...?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Will have this effect 36% 37% 35% 35% 40% 36% 39% 38% 32% 37%  35% 37% 42%
Will NOT have this effect 31% 36% 26% 35% 18% 26% 29% 21% 36% 36%  28% 34% 34%
Not sure 33% 27% 38% 30% 43% 38% 32% 40% 32% 27%  38% 28% 24%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (655) (828) (954) (162) (224) (169) (321) (622) (371) (601) (413) (311)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Will have this effect 36% 37% 42% 33% 37% 36% 35% 44% 36% 35% 40% 36% 32%
Will NOT have this effect 31% 34% 29% 40% 30% 29% 35% 28% 28% 38% 23% 35% 36%
Not sure 33% 29% 29% 28% 34% 35% 30% 28% 36% 27% 38% 28% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,483) (1,314) (531) (504) (522) (554) (407) (397) (486) (477) (441)  (546)  (496)
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58. People | Know - Insulin

Do you personally know anyone who uses insulin? Check all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, me 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 7% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4%
Yes, a family member 19% 15% 23% 17% 23% 25% 20% 22% 16% 20% 19% 21% 18%
Yes, a close friend 12% 12% 12% 13% 9% 10% 10% 12% 11% 16% 12% 12% 11%
Yes, an acquaintance 9% 9% 9% 10% 5% 8% 10% 9% 10% 7% 5% 12% 14%
No 59% 60% 58% 61% 57% 56% 59% 59% 61% 57% 62% 57% 57%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 0% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661) (839) (965) (164) (227) (171) (322) (628) (379) (612) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, me 5% 6% 6% % 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5%
Yes, a family member 19% 21% 24% 17% 23% 18% 16% 28% 15% 18% 17% 19% 22%
Yes, a close friend 12% 14% 14% 14% 12% 13% 11% 14% 11% 11% 12% 10% 14%
Yes, an acquaintance 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 8% 9% 13% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10%
No 59% 54% 52% 58% 54% 59% 65% 47% 63% 62% 59% 63% 56%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)
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59. Law Limiting Drug Prices for Insulin

Do you support or oppose a law that sets limits on how much companies can charge people for insulin?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 55% 49% 61% 57%  46% 55% 38% 56% 60% 63% 56% 62% 51%
Somewhat support 22% 26% 19% 24%  18% 19% 28%  24% 18% 22%  18% 22% 30%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6%
Strongly oppose 6% 7% 5% 5%  10% 5% 10% 5% 6% 4% 9% 4% 4%
Not sure 12% 13% 11% 10%  23% 13% 20%  12%  11% 7%  14% 7% 9%
Totals 99%  100%  99%  100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (660) (839) (964) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (627) (379) (611)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 55% 59% 2% 48% 64% 54% 47% 79% 51% 48% 47% 64% 54%
Somewhat support 2%  21% 1%  26%  19% 21%  29% 12%  26%  29% = 27%  20%  20%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Strongly oppose 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 7% 6% 3% 5% 7% 7% 3% 8%
Not sure 12% 10% 5% 13% 9% 15% 13% 4% 13% 11% 15% 8% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (524) (561) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445)  (556)  (498)
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60. Drugs Personally Prescribed
Which of the following drugs, if any, have you ever been prescribed? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Eliquis 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3%
Jardiance 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Xarelto 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Januvia 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Farxiga 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Entresto 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Enbrel 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Imbruvica 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Stelara 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3%
Fiasp / NovoLog 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%
None of the above 80% 7% 82% 81%  72% 80% % 84% 81% 79%  79% 81% 81%
Not sure 8% 9% 6% 6% 15% 8% 16% 8% 5% 2% 10% 4% 4%
Unweighted N (1,500) (661)  (839)  (965) (164)  (227)  (171) (322) (628) (379) (612)  (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Eliquis 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2%
Jardiance 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Xarelto 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Januvia 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Farxiga 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Entresto 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Enbrel 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Imbruvica 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Stelara 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 0% 0%
Fiasp / NovoLog 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
None of the above 80% 79% 76% 82% 73% 83% 82% 80% 7% 83% 73% 84% 82%
Not sure 8% 5% 6% 3% 11% 6% 5% 3% 12% 5% 13% 5% 5%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,329) (534) (513) (524) (562) (414) (399) (491) (486) (445) (557) (498)
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61. Personal Experiences with Unaffordable Drugs
Have you ever received a prescription for a medication and not filled it because you could not afford to pay for the drug?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 34% 28% 40% 34% 28% 46% 20% 42% 40%  30% 41% 35% 26%
No 62% 68% 57% 63% 66% 50% 1% 52% 59% 68%  54% 63% 73%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 9% 6% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (661) (838) (965) (163) (227) (171)  (322) (627) (379) (611) (415) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 34% 34% 35% 34% 35% 38% 29% 40% 30% 33% 32% 33% 38%
No 62% 63% 62% 64% 63% 56% 68% 56% 67% 64% 64% 63% 58%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,328) (534) (513) (523) (562) (414) (399) (490) (486) (444) (557) (498)
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62. Opinion of Climate Change
On the subject of climate change do you think:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The world’s climate is changing as a result of

human activity 54% 49% 59% 52% 53% 63% 61% 65% 50% 43% 54% 58% 58%
The world’s climate is changing but NOT

because of human activity 28% 33% 23% 30%  23% 21% 22% 16% 32% 39% 28% 26% 28%
The world’s climate is NOT changing 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 8% 3% 3% 8% 11% 8% 5% 7%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 11%  20% 8% 14% 15% 10% 8%  10% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (659) (838) (964) (164)  (225)  (171) (320) (627) (379) (610)  (415)  (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

The world’s climate is changing as a result of

human activity 54% 55% 85% 22% 7% 55% 29% 88% 60% 26% 58% 57% 48%
The world’s climate is changing but NOT

because of human activity 28% 30% 7% 56% 12% 24% 49% 6% 25% 51% 21% 27% 35%
The world’s climate is NOT changing 7% 7% 2% 13% 2% 6% 11% 1% 4% 13% 5% 8% 7%
Not sure 11% 8% 6% 9% 9% 14% 11% 5% 11% 10% 15% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,328) (534) (513) (524) (560) (413) (399) (490) (486) (443)  (557)  (497)
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63. Felt Effects
Would you say that you personally have felt the effects of climate change, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, | have 50% 49% 51% 46% 62% 60% 53% 60% 4%  41%  50% 53% 54%
No, | have not 25% 28% 23% 30% 8% 19% 24% 17% 25%  37%  24% 27% 26%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 17% 26% 13% 20% 20% 19% 11% 18% 15% 13%
The climate is not changing 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 8% 3% 3% 8% 11% 8% 5% %
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (659) (839) (964) (164) (226) (171)  (321) (627) (379) (612) (414) (311)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, | have 50% 51% 77% 23% 71% 50% 27% 79% 56% 26% 58% 50% 42%
No, | have not 25% 28% 7% 51% 11% 23% 45% 7% 21% 47% 17% 26% 33%
Not sure 18% 14% 14% 12% 16% 21% 17% 13% 19% 14% 20% 16% 18%
The climate is not changing 7% 7% 2% 13% 2% 6% 11% 1% 4% 13% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,327) (533) (513) (523) (561) (414) (399) (490) (485) (444) (556) (498)
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64. Will Feel Effects
Do you think that you personally will feel the effects of climate change in your lifetime, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes, | will 10% 8% 12% 11% 11% 8% 14% 13% 9% 5% 10% 11% 8%
No, | will not 17% 20% 13% 19% 3% 13% 15% 9% 18% 24% 16% 18% 17%
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 17% 20% 11% 15% 14% 17% 19% 16% 13% 14%
| have already felt the effect of climate change 50% 49% 51% 46%  62% 61% 53%  60% 47%  41%  50% 53% 55%
The climate is not changing 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 8% 3% 3% 8%  11% 8% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (659) (837) (963) (164)  (226)  (171) (320) (627) (378) (612)  (413)  (311)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, | will 10% 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 9% 11% 8% 12%
No, | will not 17% 20% 2% 39% 5% 12% 34% 3% 12% 35% 10% 18% 21%
Not sure 16% 12% 7% 17% 11% 20% 18% 6% 18% 17% 16% 15% 18%
| have already felt the effect of climate change 50% 52% 78% 23% 71% 50% 27% 80% 56% 26% 58% 50% 42%
The climate is not changing 7% 7% 2% 14% 2% 6% 11% 1% 4% 13% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  99%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,325) (532) (511) (523) (561) (412) (398) (490) (485) (444)  (556)  (496)

105



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 2 - 5, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

65. Heard about Hurricane Idalia

How much, if anything, have you heard recently about Hurricane Idalia hitting the southern United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 45% 48% 42% 46%  40% 45% 23% 29% 55%  68%  40% 48% 53%
A little 47% 47% 48% 47%  49% 43% 66% 59% 38% 29%  50% 46% 45%
Nothing at all 8% 6% 10% %  11% 12% 10%  12% % 3%  10% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (661) (835) (962) (163) (227) (171)  (322) (624) (379) (609) (414) (312)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 45% 50% 50% 55% 45% 39% 53% 49% 42% 51% 38% 52% 45%
A little 47% 44% 46% 40% 50% 50% 40% 45% 51% 43% 52% 42% 47%
Nothing at all 8% 5% 4% 5% 5% 11% 7% 7% 6% 6% 10% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,326) (532) (512) (522) (562) (412) (398) (490) (484) (444) (554) (498)
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66. Climate Change Responsible for Hurricanes
How responsible, if at all, do you think climate change is for the extent of recent hurricanes?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Entirely responsible 9% 8% 11% 8%  16% 14% 8% 11% 11% %  13% % 8%
Mostly responsible 23% 23% 23% 20%  35% 22% 34%  24% 19% 18%  24% 22% 27%
Somewhat responsible 27% 25% 30% 30%  18% 24% 30% 31% 23% 26% 2% 32% 27%
Not at all responsible 20% 26% 16% 25% 8% 13% 11% 11% 2% 30% 15% 22% 25%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 11%  19% 18% 14%  18%  11% 9% 13% 12% 6%
The climate is not changing 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 8% 3% 3% 8% 11% 8% 5% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 101%  101% 100%  99%  100%  98%  99% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (660) (837) (963) (163)  (227)  (171) (321) (628) (377) (611)  (415) (310)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Entirely responsible 9% 10% 17% 3% 16% 8% 4% 17% 10% 2% 12% 9% 7%
Mostly responsible 23% 23% 39% 6% 40%  20% 8% 4%  25% 9% 27% 23% 19%
Somewhat responsible 27% 25% 29% 21% 28% 29% 25% 29% 31% 24% 29% 26% 26%
Not at all responsible 20% 24% 5% 45% 5% 18% 40% 3% 13% 43% 11% 23% 28%
Not sure 13% 11% 9% 11% 9% 18% 12% 6% 16% 8% 15% 11% 13%
The climate is not changing 7% 7% 2% 14% 2% 6% 11% 1% 4% 13% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99%  99%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,326) (532) (512) (522) (562) (413) (398) (490) (485) (445)  (555)  (497)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

September 2 - 5, 2023

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.059 to 6.533, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.846.

1500
1329 (Registered voters)

+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

40 questions not reported.
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